Confederation of Tomorrow 2020 Survey

Confederation of Tomorrow 2020 Survey
Detailed Data Tables

REPORT 3 — IDENTITY, VALUES AND LANGUAGE

Field dates: January 13, 2020 — February 20, 2020

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
33 Bloor Street East, Suite 900
Toronto, ON M4W 3H1



Confederation of Tomorrow 2020 Survey

Technical note: data for the three territories

Data presented in these tables are weighted for several factors, including region (province or territory). As a result, the results for the 450 respondents in the three
territories are reduced in weight to their proportion of the total Canadian population. This, however, then distorts the results for each individual territory when reported
separately, as we well as for the north as a region.

For this reason, the survey sample for the three territories was also weighted separately on the basis of gender, age, territory, education and Indigenous identity. This
separate weighting was used to generate the results for the territories that appear in the published report. Readers should note therefore that the results in the published

report for the three individual territories and for the north as a region differ from those in the tables that follow below.

Tables with the separate weighting for the three territories are available from the Environics Institute upon request.
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Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are four “banners” of subgroups,
drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The statistical tests undertaken are an independent T-Test for means
and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the banner subgroups and also what groups have been tested for significant differences in each
of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

Provinces/Territories Regions

) Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 554 <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN

Generation 1in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
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Q3A. Do you consider yourself to be

Total

A

Weighted 'N' 4882
Unweighted 'N' 4549
A Canadian only 15

A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/ 25
TERR]

Equally a Canadian and [INSERT PROV/ 30
TERR]

[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a 20
Canadian

[INSERT PROV/TERR] only 8
Cannot say 2
Top 2 Box 40

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
@ @ ™ & ¢ G W @O (@O W W m ™ @ ® @@ ® & ™
77 25 134 111 1177 1895 144 126 534 649 5 5 0 347 270 803 1453 9 3704
279 193 268 289 934 701 320 355 439 446 124 115 86 1029 750 1114 1560 325 3615
6 10 14 11 7 23 12 11 10 14 11 6 42 11 13 11 12 8 18
BF BF HIJK  BF BF JKLM OPQR
CDEF FGHI
B BCDE
10 25 25 25 12 33 33 25 23 24 34 37 26 22 25 25 25 35 29
BF BF BF FIJK FIJK BF BF BF B BF OR
BDE BD
33 41 38 36 19 29 38 39 37 39 23 29 22 36 37 38 38 26 33
F FGN FGN FN F FGN FGN FGN FGN T T
42 22 18 21 40 8 11 18 22 16 9 3 3 25 20 20 18 6 13
IJKLMN GHN GHN GHN KLMN N GHN GHKN  GN PQRST ST ST T
CDEGH GHIJ
CDE
7 2 3 5 19 5 3 4 5 3 1 1 2 4 4 5 4 1 5
DKN KLMN
GHIJ
BCDE
1 1 2 3 3 2 3 3 2 4 22 24 4 2 2 2 3 23 2
CDGJ IJKN IJKN OPQRT
B EFGH EFGH
BCD BCD
17 34 39 36 18 56 45 35 33 39 45 43 67 33 37 36 37 44 46
BF BF BF HIJK EFIJ BF BF BF BF HIJK OPQR
CDEF B DEFG
B BC

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
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(Continued)

Q3A. Do you consider yourself to be

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€)) @ @ ™ & ¢ G W @ (@O K W m ™ @ ® @ ® & ™
Bottom 2 Box 28 49 24 21 25 60 13 14 22 28 19 10 4 6 29 23 24 22 7 18
IJKLMN GHN GHN GHN KLMN N N GHN HKLN  GN PQRST ST ST ST
CDEGH GHIJ G

BCDE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q3A. Do you consider yourself to be

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€Y ® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
Weighted 'N' 4882 1931 1469 1362 - 4815 - - - - - - 3637 1095 1022 116 2371 2494
Unweighted 'N' 4549 1740 1449 1246 - 4491 - - - - - - 3537 874 739 109 2254 2278
A Canadian only 15 38 - - - 15 - - - - - - 18 4 3 10 16 14
NO
A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/ 25 62 - - - 24 - - - - - - 28 11 10 40 26 23
TERR] NO NO
Equally a Canadian and [INSERT PROV/ 30 - 100 - - 30 - - - - - - 34 19 18 33 29 31
TERR] NO NO
[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a 20 - - 71 - 20 - - - - - - 13 44 46 6 19 21
Canadian MP  MP
[INSERT PROV/TERR] only 8 - - 29 - 8 - - - - - - 4 21 22 4 8 8
MP MP
Cannot say 2 - - - - 2 - - - - - - 2 1 1 6 2 2
Top 2 Box 40 100 - - - 40 - - - - - - 47 15 13 50 42 37
NO NO R
Bottom 2 Box 28 - - 100 - 28 - - - - - - 18 64 68 10 27 29
MP MP

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q3A. Do you consider yourself to be

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
A Canadian only
A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/

TERR]

Equally a Canadian and [INSERT PROV/
TERR]

[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a
Canadian

[INSERT PROV/TERR] only

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

25

30

20

40

28

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH HARD CAN
® @ @ & G @ W @O ® W m ™ @ ® @ ® (s)
514 792 816 838 1921 531 1124 1758 1408 932 1221 698 1008 1324 1724 1195 480 2237
323 783 763 764 1915 197 822 1829 1640 723 1079 646 1087 1318 1606 1074 402 1392
16 12 15 18 15 14 17 15 14 13 15 17 14 16 15 15 15 17
C
20 24 22 24 27 12 19 26 31 23 22 23 32 27 25 24 22 26
BD G GH GHI KLM
32 31 31 30 29 30 28 31 31 29 30 29 30 27 33 29 35 29
[0} (0]
16 20 19 20 21 27 22 20 14 20 21 22 17 20 19 21 18 17
J J J

12 9 10 7 7 15 11 5 7 11 9 8 5 9 7 8 6 9

EF EF IJ 13 N N
4 4 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 4 3 2 1 2 2 2 3 2

F
36 37 36 42 42 26 37 41 45 36 37 40 46 42 39 39 37 43
C G G GH KL
28 29 30 26 27 42 33 26 21 31 30 30 22 29 26 30 24 26
I3 12 J N N N

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q3A. Do you consider yourself to be

Total
A
Weighted 'N' 4882
Unweighted 'N' 4549
A Canadian only 15
A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/ 25
TERR]
Equally a Canadian and [INSERT PROV/ 30
TERR]
[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a 20
Canadian
[INSERT PROV/TERR] only 8
Cannot say 2
Top 2 Box 40
Bottom 2 Box 28

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M
861 937 3027 188 222 421 1423 1179 598 322 305 93 942 2390 1965 1130 1479 999 927
687 719 3088 161 180 321 1348 1117 581 245 298 91 847 2316 1812 975 1381 999 927
18 16 14 25 17 14 18 16 10 * 17 18 16 14 16 18 13 12 13
D G JK JK K K K JK RST
25 27 24 22 22 29 29 26 27 1 26 28 21 27 24 21 27 27 28
KN K K K K K Q Q Q
36 35 27 31 38 37 32 32 35 3 24 28 33 31 28 32 31 32 29
D D K K KL K K KL
11 13 25 6 10 13 13 19 23 5 21 13 17 18 22 15 20 22 22
BC E H HN JLMN H 0 Q Q Q
HI
5 6 10 5 8 3 6 6 3 39 7 8 7 8 8 11 7 6 6
BC J JLMN J RST
HI
6 2 1 11 7 3 2 1 2 1 5 4 5 2 2 3 2 2 2
CcD HIK HIJK
43 43 38 47 38 43 48 42 37 1 43 46 38 41 40 39 40 39 42
TIJIKN K K K K K
15 20 34 11 18 16 19 25 26 95 28 22 24 25 30 26 27 28 28
BC H H JLMN H H 0]
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Confederation of Tomorrow 2020 Survey

Q3B. Do you consider yourself to be

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A Canadian only

A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/
TERR]

Equally a Canadian and [INSERT PROV/
TERR]

[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a
Canadian

[INSERT PROV/TERR] only

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

16

24

32

17

40

25

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
@ @ ™ & ¢ G W @ (@O K W m ™ @ ® @ ® & ™
8 2 7 4 26 56 37 29 42 42 4 4 9 20 13 109 151 17 244
21 7 32 12 66 100 80 45 61 54 26 35 64 72 51 186 240 125 537
4 7 13 - 14 27 14 13 12 20 1 21 9 6 8 13 15 10 17
IJLN B o]
BH
6 10 18 58 15 23 20 39 24 23 39 25 11 21 30 27 26 20 24
JKMN B DFHN B B B
DFGH B
B
29 66 28 42 27 34 45 36 29 22 14 24 36 34 37 36 32 28 33
FKM

41 5 30 - 20 6 18 13 19 28 9 15 13 26 17 17 20 13 17

GI G G G G G
19 11 - 23 7 3 - 11 1 34 7 19 10 4 5 4 19 6

GHKM K HK K PQRT
D
- - 7 - 1 4 - - 4 5 3 8 12 3 4 1 3 9 3
F

10 17 31 58 29 50 34 52 37 44 40 45 20 27 38 40 41 31 41
BN B BFHN B BFN B B B o]
61 16 34 - 43 12 21 13 30 29 43 23 32 36 21 23 24 32 23

GHIJKM GHI GI G

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q3B. Do you consider yourself to be

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€Y ® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
Weighted 'N' 270 108 87 68 270 - 145 94 23 155 113 32 230 27 21 9 120 148
Unweighted 'N' 603 231 184 170 603 - 291 198 95 320 280 74 493 58 47 48 272 328
A Canadian only 16 41 - - 16 - 15 18 22 16 16 22 17 8 6 25 18 16
NO (0]

A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/ 24 59 - - 24 - 21 29 15 25 22 18 25 14 16 16 29 19

TERR] N R
Equally a Canadian and [INSERT PROV/ 32 - 100 - 32 - 33 33 33 35 28 22 33 26 29 28 23 39
TERR] L Q
[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a 17 - - 69 17 - 19 15 11 15 20 19 16 23 23 13 19 16

Canadian
[INSERT PROV/TERR] only 8 - - 31 8 - 7 6 15 8 8 14 5 28 25 17 11 6
M M

Cannot say 3 - - - 3 - 5 - 5 2 5 5 3 - - 1 1 5
Q
Top 2 Box 40 100 - - 40 - 37 46 37 41 39 40 43 22 22 40 47 35

NO R
Bottom 2 Box 25 - - 100 25 - 26 21 26 22 28 33 21 52 49 30 29 21

M M

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

10
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Q3B. Do you consider yourself to be

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
A Canadian only
A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/

TERR]

Equally a Canadian and [INSERT PROV/
TERR]

[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a
Canadian

[INSERT PROV/TERR] only

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

16

24

32

17

40

25

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® @ @ & G @ W @O ® W m ™ @ ® @ ® (s)
55 61 53 50 50 53 77 88 38 67 76 30 48 56 73 79 51 58
82 147 132 102 140 74 152 228 134 131 153 66 130 135 173 169 110 101
8 23 11 23 18 19 18 17 12 19 18 17 12 12 16 13 26 21
BD BD 0Q
26 22 24 22 24 19 20 25 35 19 20 28 35 25 30 18 23 25
GHI KL Q
31 31 34 29 36 39 32 33 23 36 33 31 25 34 31 33 31 24
21 11 22 17 15 13 21 17 20 16 17 13 20 13 16 26 12 17
C OR
8 13 7 3 7 5 9 5 10 4 11 11 6 16 2 7 7 12
E P
6 * 2 6 1 5 * 2 * 5 1 - 3 - 4 1 2 -
C C
34 45 35 45 42 38 38 42 47 38 38 45 47 37 46 32 49 46
Q Q
29 24 30 20 22 18 30 23 30 21 28 24 26 29 19 34 19 29
PR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

11
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Q3B. Do you consider yourself to be

Total
(€Y
Weighted 'N' 270
Unweighted 'N' 603
A Canadian only 16
A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/ 24
TERR]
Equally a Canadian and [INSERT PROV/ 32
TERR]
[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a 17
Canadian
[INSERT PROV/TERR] only 8
Cannot say 3
Top 2 Box 40
Bottom 2 Box 25

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT

1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL

(8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M

8 26 230 2 3 2 60 54 59 5 33 10 45 112 138 91 80 113 68

20 59 516 5 8 4 153 124 128 15 68 25 83 279 287 214 174 113 68

12 16 17 - - 24 17 17 18 - 11 7 18 12 19 18 13 17 15

14 28 24 30 20 - 30 32 21 - 18 24 15 33 18 25 31 20 19

N N P

47 20 33 39 31 60 21 30 37 22 38 47 36 27 35 25 32 34 40

H H H Q

8 18 17 9 20 - 16 15 19 49 22 17 13 15 20 20 17 19 18
TIJIMN
H

19 14 6 22 30 16 12 5 4 29 9 5 6 12 6 10 6 7 4

P
- 4 3 - - - 4 * * - 1 - 12 1 2 2 * 3 4
HIJL
26 44 41 30 20 24 47 49 39 - 30 31 33 45 38 43 44 37 34
L L

27 32 24 32 49 16 28 21 24 78 31 22 19 27 26 30 24 27 22
JLMN
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

12
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Q3A_B. Do you consider yourself to be?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A Canadian only

A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/
TERR]

Equally a Canadian and [INSERT PROV/
TERR]

[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a

Canadian

[INSERT PROV/TERR] only

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

15

24

30

20

40

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
@ @ ™ & ¢ G W @ (@O K W m ™ @ ® @ ® & ™
84 27 142 115 1204 1951 181 155 576 691 8 9 9 367 283 913 1604 26 3948
300 200 300 301 1000 801 400 400 500 500 150 150 150 1101 801 1300 1800 450 4152
6 10 14 11 7 23 12 11 10 15 7 13 9 11 12 11 13 10 18
BF B IJKL BF BF B BFJ OPQR
DEFH
BC
10 24 24 26 12 33 30 27 23 24 36 31 11 22 25 25 25 26 28
BF BF BF FIJKN BFJ BF BF BF BF OR
BD
32 42 38 36 20 30 40 39 37 38 19 27 36 36 37 38 38 28 33
F FGL FG F F FG FG FG FG T T
42 21 19 20 40 8 12 17 22 16 9 9 13 25 19 19 18 10 13
IJKLMN G GH GH KLMN G G GHK G PQRST ST ST T
CDEGH GHIJ
CDE
8 3 3 4 19 5 3 4 6 3 15 4 19 5 4 5 4 13 5
DHIK IJKM K HIJK HIJK OPQRT
DEGH CDEG CDEG
BC
1 1 2 3 3 2 2 3 2 4 14 16 12 2 2 2 3 14 2
BCGJ HIJK HIJK GHIJ OPQRT
DEFG DEFG BCDF
BC BC
16 33 38 37 18 56 42 38 34 39 43 44 20 33 37 36 37 35 46
BF BF BF IJKN BFJ BF BF BF BF BF 0 OPQR
DEFH
BC

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

13
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(Continued)

Q3A_B. Do you consider yourself to be?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€)) @ @ ™ & ¢ G W @ (@O K W m ™ @ ® @ ® & ™
Bottom 2 Box 28 50 24 22 24 59 13 15 20 28 19 24 13 32 29 23 24 22 23 18
HIJKLM G G GH KLMN G GHIK G G  PQRT T T T
CDEG GHIJ
BCDE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

14
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Q3A_B. Do you consider yourself to be?

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€Y ® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
Weighted 'N' 5152 2039 1556 1430 270 4815 145 94 23 155 113 32 3866 1123 1043 125 2491 2641
Unweighted 'N' 5152 1971 1633 1416 603 4491 291 198 95 320 280 74 4030 932 786 157 2526 2606
A Canadian only 15 38 - - 16 15 15 18 22 16 16 22 18 5 3 11 16 14
NO
A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/ 24 62 - - 24 24 21 29 15 25 22 18 28 11 10 38 26 23
TERR] NO NO
Equally a Canadian and [INSERT PROV/ 30 - 100 - 32 30 33 33 33 35 28 22 34 19 18 33 29 32
TERR] L NO NO
[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a 20 - - 71 17 20 19 15 11 15 20 19 13 43 45 7 19 20
Canadian MP  MP
[INSERT PROV/TERR] only 8 - - 29 8 8 7 6 15 8 8 14 4 21 22 5 8 8
MP  MP
cannot say 2 - - - 3 2 5 - 5 2 5 5 2 1 1 6 2 2
Top 2 Box 40 100 - - 40 40 37 46 37 41 39 40 46 16 13 50 42 37
NO NO R
Bottom 2 Box 28 - - 100 25 28 26 21 26 22 28 33 18 64 67 12 27 29
MP MP

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

15



Confederation of Tomorrow 2020 Survey

Q3A_B. Do you consider yourself to be?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
A Canadian only
A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/

TERR]

Equally a Canadian and [INSERT PROV/
TERR]

[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a
Canadian

[INSERT PROV/TERR] only

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

24

30

20

40

28

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
@® @ m E - @ H @O @ ® @ ) @ ® W ® (s
570 853 869 888 1971 584 1201 1846 1445 999 1297 727 1056 1380 1797 1274 531 2295
405 930 895 866 2055 271 974 2057 1774 854 1232 712 1217 1453 1779 1243 512 1493
15 13 14 18 15 15 17 15 14 13 15 17 14 15 15 15 16 17
C J
21 24 22 24 27 13 19 26 32 23 22 23 32 27 25 24 22 26
BD G GH GHI KLM
32 31 32 29 29 31 28 31 31 30 30 29 30 27 32 29 35 29
[0} (0]
16 19 20 20 21 26 22 20 15 20 21 22 17 19 19 22 17 17
J J J

12 9 10 6 7 14 11 5 7 11 9 8 5 10 7 8 7 9

EF EF IJ 13 N N P
4 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 4 3 1 1 2 2 2 3 2

F F
36 37 36 42 42 27 37 41 45 36 37 40 46 42 40 38 38 43
D G G GH KL
28 28 30 26 27 40 33 26 21 30 30 30 23 29 26 30 24 26
I3 12 J N N N

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

16
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Q3A_B. Do you consider yourself to be?

Total
A
Weighted 'N' 5152
Unweighted 'N' 5152
A Canadian only 15
A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/ 24
TERR]
Equally a Canadian and [INSERT PROV/ 30
TERR]
[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a 20
Canadian
[INSERT PROV/TERR] only 8
Cannot say 2
Top 2 Box 40
Bottom 2 Box 28

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M
870 963 3257 190 225 423 1483 1233 657 327 339 103 987 2501 2103 1220 1559 1112 995
707 778 3604 166 188 325 1501 1241 709 260 366 116 930 2595 2099 1189 1555 1112 995
18 16 14 25 16 14 18 16 11 * 16 17 16 14 16 18 13 12 13
G JK JK K K K JK RST
25 27 24 22 22 29 30 26 26 1 25 27 21 27 24 21 27 26 28
KN K K K K K Q Q Q
36 35 28 31 38 37 31 32 35 4 26 30 33 31 28 32 31 32 29
D D K K KL K K K
11 13 24 6 10 13 13 19 23 5 21 14 17 18 22 15 20 21 22
BC E H HN JLMN H 0 Q Q Q
HI
5 7 9 6 8 3 6 6 3 39 8 8 7 8 8 11 7 6 6
BC JLMN J J RST
HI
6 2 1 10 6 3 2 1 2 1 4 3 6 2 2 3 2 2 2
CcD IK HIJK
42 43 38 47 38 43 48 42 37 1 42 45 37 41 40 40 40 38 41
TIKN K K K K K
16 20 33 11 18 16 19 25 26 94 28 22 24 25 30 26 26 28 28
BC H H JLMN H 0]
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

17
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Q4A. [More/Less Canadian]: when you hear the national

anthem ('O Canada')?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€Y @® @ M ® M G ¢H @O (O W W Mm N @ ® @ ® (= m
weighted 'N' 2591 38 14 74 54 572 1008 96 77 301 341 5 6 5 180 142 474 814 16 2019
Unweighted 'N' 2587 149 109 154 142 488 411 213 196 258 242 71 71 83 554 405 667 909 225 2099
Feel a lot more Canadian 36 39 38 43 44 20 42 41 40 39 36 38 18 39 42 43 39 38 31 40
F F F F F F F F F
Feel a 1ittle more Canadian 24 24 29 23 18 21 24 24 26 25 30 6 42 36 22 22 25 27 28 25
EF L
Feel no different 35 35 33 30 33 47 31 31 27 32 30 51 33 22 32 31 31 31 36 31
HIJK
CDEG
B
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 1 1 - 1 2 2 * 2 2 2 * 1 6 - 1 1 2 1 2 1
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 2 - - * 1 5 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 3 * * 1 1 2 1
GHIK
DE
cannot say 3 1 1 4 2 6 1 2 2 1 3 2 - 3 3 1 2 1 1
HIJK
BCEG
Top 2 BoX 60 63 67 66 62 40 66 65 67 63 66 44 60 75 64 64 64 65 59 65
F F F F F F F F F F
Bottom 2 Box 3 1 - 1 3 7 2 2 5 4 1 3 7 3 1 1 4 2 4 2
EGHK BDK 0
BD

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Confederation of Tomorrow 2020 Survey

Q4A. [More/Less Canadian]: when you hear the national anthem ('O Canada')?

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€Y ® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
Weighted 'N' 2591 1030 832 663 135 2429 74 47 12 78 57 15 1973 534 495 66 1243 1337
Unweighted 'N' 2587 980 855 686 297 2258 140 102 49 160 137 34 2036 449 383 85 1255 1321
Feel a lot more Canadian 36 47 33 26 39 36 36 44 40 38 39 48 41 19 17 32 37 35
cD D NO (0]
Feel a little more Canadian 24 23 28 21 17 25 12 22 22 17 18 17 25 22 20 21 24 23
D E
Feel no different 35 27 36 43 36 34 40 32 37 37 35 15 31 46 48 39 33 36
B BC L M M
Feel a little less Canadian 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 - - 1 1 3 1 2 2 4 1 1
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 2 * 1 5 3 2 5 1 1 3 4 12 1 5 6 1 2 2
BC M M
Cannot say 3 2 2 3 3 2 4 2 - 4 2 5 1 6 6 2 2 3
M M
Top 2 Box 60 70 60 47 56 60 48 66 62 55 58 65 65 41 38 54 61 59
cD D G NO 0]
Bottom 2 Box 3 1 1 7 5 3 8 1 1 4 5 15 2 7 8 5 4 3
BC H M M

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4A. [More/Less Canadian]: when you hear the national anthem ('O Canada')?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1little more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a 1ittle less Canadian
Feel a lot Tess Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

24

35

60

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® @ @ & G @ W @O ® W m ™ @ ® @ ® (s)
268 452 463 465 942 270 637 898 748 533 625 386 534 710 898 609 279 1177
201 499 452 430 1005 123 516 1011 899 434 601 364 623 742 904 602 252 756
28 35 34 38 38 28 33 38 39 31 33 38 40 42 34 35 30 35

B K PR

29 24 27 22 22 21 23 23 27 20 24 27 26 23 29 23 13 23

K R OR R
38 35 34 34 34 44 38 33 29 40 38 30 31 30 33 35 48 38

J J MN OoPQ
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
3 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 1 2 1 2 5 2
2 3 2 3 2 3 3 2 1 5 2 1 1 2 2 3 3 2
LMN

57 60 60 61 60 49 56 61 66 50 57 66 67 65 63 58 44 57

GH K KL R R R
3 3 3 2 4 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 2 3 2 4 6 3

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Confederation of Tomorrow 2020 Survey

Q4A. [More/Less Canadian]: when you hear the national anthem ('O Canada')?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1ittle more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a 1ittle less Canadian

Feel a lot Tess Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

24

35

60

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H O @ W W m N o = @ ® s M
439 506 1614 96 123 206 774 599 341 153 174 46 491 1240 1067 633 780 558 509
366 391 1795 79 105 166 747 619 381 127 188 50 458 1297 1055 597 782 558 509
41 35 35 34 40 45 45 43 29 6 27 46 29 43 32 41 36 33 36
JKLN JKLN K K K K P S
27 27 22 34 32 20 25 25 32 15 27 10 19 25 23 19 29 29 20
K K KMN K QT QT
30 34 36 29 25 33 28 27 36 60 38 33 44 29 38 33 31 34 40
HI JLMN I HI 0 R
HI
1 1 1 1 2 - * 1 2 3 * 2 1 2 1 1 1 1
H HL 0
1 2 2 2 1 1 1 3 1 10 5 2 1 1 3 3 1 1 2
H HIJN HIN 0]
1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 6 2 7 6 1 3 3 1 2 2
BC I HIJ 0]
68 62 57 67 72 65 70 69 60 21 54 56 48 68 54 60 65 62 55
D JKLN JKLN KN K K K P T T
2 3 4 2 3 1 1 4 3 13 5 4 1 2 5 4 3
H TIJLN H 0
H

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Confederation of Tomorrow 2020 Survey

Q4B. [More/Less Canadian]: On sporting occasions like the Olympics when a Canadian athlete or team is competing?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€Y @® @ M ® M G ¢H @O (O W W Mm N @ ® @ ® (= m
weighted 'N' 2568 42 11 64 59 580 999 97 79 294 331 5 5 4 175 133 470 801 13 1988
Unweighted 'N' 2576 153 91 137 155 494 406 217 200 253 245 80 67 78 536 383 670 915 225 2082
Feel a lot more Canadian 42 54 36 43 53 29 49 44 42 41 40 43 82 64 48 46 42 41 63 46
CFJK F CFJK F F F F F HIJK F R QR
CDFG
Feel a 1little more Canadian 24 15 22 29 23 22 23 20 26 27 27 21 5 14 23 26 26 26 13 24
B B B B
Feel no different 29 28 40 26 20 38 24 30 28 30 30 34 7 21 25 25 29 30 21 26
EGM IJKM E E E
BDEG
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 1 2 - - - 2 1 - 1 1 1 5 - * - 1 1 2 1
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 1 - - 1 2 2 * 1 - - - - 1 1 2 * * *
GHI R R
Cannot say 4 1 2 1 3 6 4 4 3 1 2 - * 2 2 2 2 * 3
GIJK DJ D
BCDE
Top 2 Box 65 69 58 72 75 51 71 65 69 68 67 65 88 77 71 72 67 67 77 70
F F CFH F F F F F F F
Bottom 2 Box 2 2 - 1 2 4 1 1 * 1 1 1 5 1 2 2 1 1 3 1
HIJK
G

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4B. [More/Less Canadian]: On sporting occasions like the Olympics when a Canadian athlete or team is competing?

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(C) ® © (©)] () D @ ¢ (€] » ((9) W m (N 0 P @ ®
Weighted 'N' 2568 1003 778 735 138 2396 75 49 9 84 53 17 1960 527 490 63 1225 1330
Unweighted 'N' 2576 974 820 722 315 2233 150 104 48 174 140 39 2036 443 373 83 1257 1306
Feel a lot more Canadian 42 53 43 28 46 42 44 45 51 47 43 42 45 27 26 59 42 42
CcD D NO NO
Feel a little more Canadian 24 20 23 29 22 24 17 28 32 21 23 20 24 24 24 10 26 22
BC P P
Feel no different 29 23 31 36 27 29 32 24 15 26 30 23 27 40 41 17 27 31
B B MP MP
Feel a little less Canadian 1 1 * 2 2 1 3 1 1 2 1 6 1 2 2 8 2 1
C M
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 1 * * 2 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 - * 2 2 1 1 *
BC M M
Cannot say 4 3 2 4 2 3 3 2 - 2 3 9 3 5 5 5 3 4
Top 2 Box 65 73 66 57 67 66 61 73 83 68 66 62 69 51 49 69 67 64
cD D NO NO
Bottom 2 Box 2 1 * 4 3 2 4 1 2 3 2 6 1 5 5 9 2 1
BC M M M

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4B. [More/Less Canadian]: On sporting occasions like the Olympics when a Canadian athlete or team is competing?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1little more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a 1ittle less Canadian

Feel a lot Tess Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

24

29

65

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® @ @ & G @ W @O ® W m ™ @ ® @ ® (s)
287 401 432 447 1001 273 618 923 715 490 664 349 519 712 907 621 246 1146
201 445 454 440 1035 131 500 1027 879 409 634 368 587 730 903 612 245 739
41 40 35 44 45 28 40 45 45 36 36 46 48 47 41 41 38 44
D D G G KL KL
27 24 28 22 21 16 21 26 27 17 28 21 25 26 25 22 14 24
G G K K R R

21 33 33 28 29 40 32 26 26 36 31 30 25 21 31 32 39 28

B B IJ N [0} (0] (0]
3 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1

1 * * 1 1 2 1 * * 1 1 1 1 * * 2

P

7 2 4 4 3 12 4 2 1 8 3 2 1 4 2 4 5 3

CF HIJ J LMN N P
68 64 62 66 66 43 61 71 71 53 64 67 73 73 66 63 52 69

G GH GH K K KL PQR R R
4 2 1 2 2 4 3 1 1 3 2 2 1 2 1 2 4 1
P

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Confederation of Tomorrow 2020 Survey

Q4B. [More/Less Canadian]: On sporting occasions like the Olympics when a Canadian athlete or team is competing?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(€Y (B) (@) (0)) ® ¢ @ H @O O W W m W) @ = @ ® (s (M
weighted 'N' 2568 471 442 1621 98 120 234 739 573 337 170 158 52 528 1208 1064 603 774 554 495
Unweighted 'N' 2576 359 391 1794 75 93 172 742 612 364 138 177 57 473 1271 1066 604 778 554 495
Feel a lot more Canadian 42 46 38 42 50 44 45 53 48 42 17 36 40 30 48 38 46 46 42 43
JKLN KLN KN K K K P
Feel a 1ittle more Canadian 24 24 28 22 28 29 21 24 23 31 28 31 34 14 25 23 16 24 28 27
N N IN N N N Q Q Q
Feel no different 29 24 32 30 12 22 30 21 25 24 41 33 23 43 23 33 30 26 26 26
E HIJ H HIJIM 0
Feel a little less Canadian 1 2 1 1 4 4 - 1 1 3 3 * * 1 2 2 1 1
LN ST
Feel a lot less Canadian 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 - 1 * 3 1 2 * 1 * 1 *
IN
Cannot say 4 3 1 4 6 - 3 1 2 1 7 * 1 11 2 4 4 2 2 3
C HIJL IJLM [0} RS
H
Top 2 Box 65 70 66 64 78 73 66 77 71 73 45 66 74 45 73 61 63 70 70 70
KN KN KN KN KN P Q Q Q
Bottom 2 Box 2 3 1 2 4 5 1 1 2 3 6 1 2 1 1 3 3
HILN T

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Confederation of Tomorrow 2020 Survey

Q4C. [More/Less Canadian]: when you travel to other countries?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€Y @® @ M ® M G ¢H @O (O W W Mm N @ ® @ ® (= m
weighted 'N' 2574 45 11 72 53 638 945 90 78 282 349 3 4 3 181 136 450 799 11 1935
Unweighted 'N' 2587 162 98 148 144 511 386 204 209 249 251 71 77 77 552 390 662 913 225 2076
Feel a lot more Canadian 38 48 42 42 34 26 43 42 39 41 45 28 31 42 41 39 41 42 34 42
EF F F F F F F F
Feel a 1ittle more Canadian 22 15 15 20 22 22 22 19 24 23 26 11 13 4 19 20 23 24 9 23
B B B S (O S
Feel no different 29 33 24 29 26 35 28 31 26 28 24 23 20 17 29 27 28 26 20 27
GIK
Feel a little less Canadian 2 - 1 1 4 1 3 1 1 2 1 - 31 4 1 2 2 1 13 2
D IJKN OPQRT
EFGH
Ccb
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 1 1 1 2 1 3 1 - * 1 2 - - 3 1 1 1 1 1 1
EGIJ
Cannot say 7 3 17 8 14 14 4 7 9 5 2 38 5 30 9 11 6 5 23 5
HIJK K GHJK HIJK K BGK IJKM BGJK RT QRT OPQRT
BDG B BDG EFGH
BCD
Top 2 Box 61 63 58 62 56 48 65 61 63 64 71 39 43 46 60 59 63 66 43 65
F F F F F F EFHL S OPS S
Bottom 2 Box 3 1 2 2 4 4 4 1 2 3 3 - 31 7 2 3 2 3 14 3
BH BH IJKN OPQRT
EFGH
BCD

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4C. [More/Less Canadian]: when you travel to other countries?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1little more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a 1ittle less Canadian

Feel a lot Tess Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR

22

29

61

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
992 762 739 125 2427 65 45 10 75 47 17 1902 589 554 62 1216 1347
972 812 725 286 2279 137 96 43 157 126 40 2027 469 404 74 1246 1331
48 39 28 42 38 40 44 48 45 35 45 43 25 24 35 37 40
cD D NO
21 23 24 16 23 15 18 16 14 20 10 22 24 23 19 25 20
E
25 31 32 29 29 29 28 24 32 24 20 27 35 36 30 31 28
B M M
2 2 2 4 2 4 5 1 3 6 15 2 2 1 2
J
1 * 3 * 1 - 1 1 * 1 - 1 3 3 - 2 1
BC M M
3 4 12 9 7 12 5 10 6 14 10 5 13 13 14 5 9
BC M M Q
69 63 51 58 61 55 61 63 59 56 54 65 48 47 54 61 60
D D NO
3 2 5 5 3 4 6 2 4 6 15 3 4 4 2 3 4
C

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4C. [More/Less Canadian]: when you travel to other countries?

Total

(C)

weighted 'N' 2574
Unweighted 'N' 2587
Feel a lot more Canadian 38
Feel a 1little more Canadian 22
Feel no different 29
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 2
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 1
Cannot say 7
Top 2 BoOX 61
Bottom 2 Box 3

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® @ @ & G @ W @O ® W m ™ @ ® @ ® (s)
264 423 429 459 999 315 576 929 720 480 628 365 537 677 899 611 298 1159
207 457 426 437 1060 138 485 1032 898 432 592 352 622 712 922 609 261 757
38 36 34 39 41 34 33 42 40 35 37 38 42 42 39 34 41 39
H H Q
21 26 27 23 19 11 20 25 26 16 23 27 27 23 24 25 12 23
F F G G G K K K R R R
32 25 26 30 31 26 37 27 27 29 29 26 29 29 30 30 25 31
GIJ
4 5 2 * 1 3 2 1 2 3 3 3 1 2 1 2 5 1
E EF N N oPQ
* 1 2 1 2 3 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1
B N
5 7 8 7 7 23 6 4 3 16 6 6 1 4 4 7 15 4
HIJ LMN N N 0oPQ
59 62 61 62 60 46 53 67 66 51 60 65 69 64 64 60 54 63
GH GH K K KL R R
4 6 5 1 2 6 4 2 4 4 5 3 1 3 3 4 6 2
EF E N N

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4C. [More/Less Canadian]: when you travel to other countries?

Generation in Years in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(€Y (B) (@) (0)) ® ¢ @ H @O O W W m ) @ = @ ® (s) M
weighted 'N' 2574 426 490 1628 76 100 239 732 638 312 164 161 48 505 1238 1059 622 743 557 521
Unweighted 'N' 2587 355 391 1810 82 83 180 759 653 342 124 172 49 470 1313 1028 604 768 557 521
Feel a lot more Canadian 38 42 43 36 29 33 51 52 39 35 17 39 17 28 44 36 43 39 37 45
EF IJKLMN KMN KM KM K P RS
Feel a 1ittle more Canadian 22 25 18 23 17 34 22 21 24 30 29 19 29 16 25 21 17 25 25 21
E N HLN N Q Q
Feel no different 29 26 32 29 40 21 23 20 31 25 36 34 30 38 25 31 26 29 30 26
FG H H H HJ 0
Feel a little less Canadian 2 3 2 2 4 7 1 2 1 5 2 2 5 1 2 2 4 1 1 1
G N HIN RST
Feel a lot less Canadian 1 2 - 1 7 3 1 * 1 1 6 1 6 1 * 3 1 2 1 2
G TIJLN 0
H
Cannot say 7 2 6 8 3 2 1 4 3 4 10 5 13 16 4 8 10 4 6 5
B B I HIJL [0} RST
Top 2 Box 61 66 61 60 46 67 73 73 63 65 46 58 46 44 69 57 60 64 62 66
E E IKLMN KN KN N P
Bottom 2 Box 3 5 2 3 10 10 2 2 3 6 8 3 11 2 2 5 4 3 2 3
C G G HN HIN 0

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4D. [More/Less Canadian]: In winter?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

(€Y @® @ M ® M G ¢H @O (O W W Mm N @ ® @ ® (= m

weighted 'N' 2533 43 14 65 58 584 938 93 76 280 367 2 5 7 180 138 449 816 14 1949

Unweighted 'N' 2567 157 97 137 154 496 394 203 195 242 267 74 74 77 545 388 640 907 225 2071

Feel a lot more Canadian 28 31 36 32 35 23 29 37 36 36 24 42 31 28 33 34 36 30 31 30

FK FGK  FK  FK FK T

Feel a 1ittle more Canadian 18 11 10 15 11 16 19 21 19 18 21 9 4 4 12 13 19 20 5 19

BEL BEL BEL OPS OPS OPS

Feel no different 48 56 44 50 50 51 48 37 41 43 51 44 60 48 51 49 41 46 52 47

HIJ H H HI H H Q Q Q

Feel a little less Canadian 2 1 2 1 1 3 2 1 3 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
DK

Feel a lot less Canadian 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 * 1 1 3 - 3 1 1 1 1 2 1
HIJK
BDEG

Cannot say 2 - 7 2 2 5 1 3 1 1 3 1 4 16 2 3 1 2 9 2

IIKL GIJ TJIKL OPQRT
DEGH EFGH
D
Top 2 Box 46 42 46 46 46 38 48 58 55 54 45 51 35 32 45 46 55 50 36 49
F EFGK BF BF OPST
BD

Bottom 2 Box 3 2 3 1 2 6 3 2 3 2 2 4 1 4 2 2 2 2 3 2
GHIK
BDE

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4D. [More/Less Canadian]: In winter?

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(C) ® © e ¢ @ W » ((9) W m (N 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 2533 985 788 689 134 2373 66 51 13 81 51 11 1907 541 501 64 1242 1277
Unweighted 'N' 2567 982 826 692 298 2240 135 101 53 168 127 30 2011 460 387 77 1261 1292
Feel a lot more Canadian 28 32 27 26 35 28 37 33 40 34 36 37 30 22 19 28 28 28
F NO
Feel a 1little more Canadian 18 19 19 17 17 18 18 18 5 14 22 20 19 16 16 16 19 18
I
Feel no different 48 46 51 48 40 49 38 44 40 46 32 26 47 53 55 43 47 49
E M
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 2 1 1 3 4 2 4 2 5 3 4 3 1 3 3 4 2 2
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 1 * * 4 1 1 2 - 2 * 2 10 1 4 4 * 2 1
BC M M
Cannot say 2 1 1 3 3 2 2 3 8 2 4 3 1 3 3 8 2 2
Top 2 Box 46 51 46 43 52 46 55 51 45 48 58 58 49 38 35 44 47 46
D NO
Bottom 2 Box 3 2 2 6 5 3 6 2 6 3 6 13 2 7 7 5 4 3
BC M M

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4D. [More/Less Canadian]: In winter?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1little more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a 1ittle less Canadian

Feel a lot Tess Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

18

48

46

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® @ @ & G @ W @O ® W m N @ ® @ ® (s
293 414 411 445 969 263 569 934 728 432 673 386 492 665 900 640 238 1127
204 459 438 434 1032 128 481 1038 882 402 640 366 596 701 902 620 255 747
37 33 27 29 24 27 26 29 29 26 29 26 28 29 26 31 30 27
F F
23 25 16 16 15 18 20 17 19 19 18 22 17 18 21 16 16 19
F DEF
34 37 50 48 56 50 47 49 47 47 49 45 52 48 49 47 47 48
BC BC BCE
1 2 3 3 1 3 2 2 2 2 3 1 1 2 2 3 2
3 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 3 1 2 2 3 * 1 3 1
P
2 1 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 4 1 2 1 1 1 3 2 2
N
61 58 43 45 39 46 47 46 48 45 47 48 45 47 47 48 45 46
DEF DEF
4 3 4 5 2 3 4 3 3 5 3 5 2 3 3 3 6 3

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4D. [More/Less Canadian]: In winter?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1ittle more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a 1ittle less Canadian

Feel a lot less Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

18

48

46

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT

1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL

(8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M

413 477 1614 89 104 206 694 639 329 174 176 44 464 1193 1073 607 758 544 499

336 398 1802 77 87 163 731 634 351 137 189 56 451 1273 1056 601 762 544 499

32 26 28 35 29 32 34 28 33 16 29 31 21 31 27 33 27 28 31

KN K KN K
15 18 19 19 26 9 19 20 24 11 21 19 13 19 18 15 22 20 13
G KN KN KN K QT T
45 51 49 38 36 52 43 48 38 64 48 39 59 45 50 45 47 47 52
F J IJLM HIJ

H

4 1 1 2 7 3 1 1 3 4 1 4 2 2 2 2 1 2 2

2 1 1 3 1 2 2 2 1 3 - 3 1 2 2 2 1 1
N N N

2 2 2 3 1 3 2 1 1 3 1 4 5 1 2 2 1 1 1

IJL
47 45 47 54 55 41 53 48 57 26 50 50 34 51 45 49 49 48 44
KN KN KN KN K P

5 3 3 5 8 5 3 3 4 7 1 7 2 3 4 4 3 3 3

LN

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4E. [More/Less Canadian]: when you visit a doctor or

hospital and use your health care card to obtain medical treatment without charge?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€Y @® @ M ® M G ¢H @O (O W W Mm N @ ® @ ® (= m
weighted 'N' 2584 39 15 77 63 614 976 85 80 281 340 3 5 6 194 155 446 786 14 1970
Unweighted 'N' 2579 142 107 168 158 499 397 189 203 246 245 67 85 73 575 433 638 883 225 2080
Feel a lot more Canadian 29 31 36 40 39 16 35 38 35 36 26 56 13 42 37 39 36 32 34 34
F F FK FK FK  FK F  FK F FM R
Feel a little more Canadian 16 19 10 14 20 10 19 19 19 20 16 17 36 24 17 16 20 18 27 19
F F F F F F F F
Feel no different 47 49 53 43 37 57 41 42 44 42 51 22 37 28 43 42 42 46 30 43
HIJL EGIL
DEG
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 2 - 1 1 2 4 1 1 2 * 3 - 6 6 1 1 1 2 4 2
DGHJ HJ
C
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 2 - - 1 * 7 - - * * - 4 8 1 1 1 * 4 *
DEIJ]
cannot say 4 1 1 * 3 7 3 1 - 2 4 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 3
EGHJ D BD 0Q
BCD
Top 2 Box 46 50 46 54 58 25 54 57 54 56 41 73 48 66 54 55 56 50 61 52
F F FK FK FK FK FK FK F FK F R
Bottom 2 Box 4 - 1 2 2 11 1 1 2 1 3 4 14 6 2 2 1 2 8 2
HIJK H
CDEG

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4E. [More/Less Canadian]: when you visit a doctor or hospital and use your health care card to obtain medical treatment without charge?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1little more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a 1ittle less Canadian

Feel a lot Tess Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

16

47

46

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
1035 756 729 135 2412 75 47 10 78 57 17 1914 585 546 67 1259 1314
993 791 720 307 2244 156 98 45 162 145 41 1999 484 406 79 1289 1279
34 32 22 35 29 38 29 44 32 38 40 33 16 14 39 29 30
D D NO NO
20 16 13 24 16 25 22 17 23 25 31 19 10 9 14 19 14
D F NO R
41 49 52 35 47 32 41 32 40 29 22 44 57 59 31 44 49
B B E MP MP
1 2 3 2 2 * 5 7 2 4 - 1 4 4 12 3 2
B M M M
* 1 5 1 2 2 * 1 1 1 * 7 8 - 2 1
BC M M
4 1 4 3 3 4 2 - 4 2 6 3 6 6 4 3 4
C C M M
54 47 35 58 45 63 50 61 54 63 71 52 26 23 54 48 44
cD D F NO NO
1 3 8 3 4 1 7 7 2 5 1 2 11 12 12 5 3
BC M M M

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4E. [More/Less Canadian]: when you visit a doctor or hospital and use your health care card to obtain medical treatment without charge?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/

Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN

(C) @® @ m E - @ H @O @ ® @ ) @ ® W ® (s)

weighted 'N' 2584 268 447 459 449 960 313 590 953 692 520 682 354 500 668 902 656 281 1147

Unweighted 'N' 2579 198 472 453 448 1008 141 489 1055 858 440 623 350 598 719 872 644 266 745

Feel a lot more Canadian 29 32 36 21 31 29 27 26 31 30 28 28 31 28 34 30 27 27 28

D D D D

Feel a 1little more Canadian 16 25 19 21 15 12 8 16 17 20 13 16 18 17 16 20 16 9 19
EF F F G G R R R

Feel no different 47 32 40 52 45 52 51 50 46 43 48 50 44 49 43 45 48 57 46

BC B BC opP
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 2 5 3 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 2 1 3 3 2 2 1 3
R
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 2 - * 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 1 2 2 2 1 1
C C

cannot say 4 6 3 4 4 3 9 4 2 2 7 2 2 2 2 2 5 5 2
IJ 1] LMN opP

Top 2 Box 46 57 54 41 46 41 35 42 48 51 41 44 49 45 50 50 43 36 47

DEF DF G GH R R
Bottom 2 Box 4 5 3 3 5 4 5 4 4 5 4 4 5 5 5 3 4 2 4

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4E. [More/Less Canadian]: when you visit a doctor or hospital and use your health care card

to obtain medical treatment without charge?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(€Y (B) (@) (0)) ® ¢ @ H @O O W W m ) @ = @ ® (s) M
weighted 'N' 2584 392 537 1627 79 104 196 740 638 334 170 157 52 480 1274 1065 601 827 570 473
Unweighted 'N' 2579 331 398 1822 72 90 159 734 645 360 134 169 57 465 1297 1072 591 803 570 473
Feel a lot more Canadian 29 37 31 27 32 30 43 37 29 32 9 29 41 22 34 26 35 30 28 32
D IKN KN KN K K K P S
Feel a 1ittle more Canadian 16 19 19 15 21 19 18 16 19 21 7 24 14 12 17 17 13 20 19 15
K KN KN KN Q Q
Feel no different 47 38 46 49 40 43 35 41 46 41 59 45 43 55 44 48 44 43 46 47
B HIJ HIJ
Feel a little less Canadian 2 3 3 2 1 7 1 2 3 5 7 * 1 2 2 2 3 3 3
G LN HLN HLN
Feel a lot less Canadian 2 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 12 1 - 1 1 2 2 2 2 2
BC TIJLN
H
Cannot say 4 3 1 4 6 - 2 2 2 % 6 1 1 10 2 4 4 3 2 2
C JL IJLM
H
Top 2 Box 46 56 49 42 53 49 61 54 48 53 16 53 55 34 50 43 49 49 47 47
D KN KN KN KN KN K P
Bottom 2 Box 4 3 3 4 1 8 2 3 4 5 19 1 1 1 4 5 3 5 5 4
E N LN JLMN
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4F. [More/Less Canadian]: when you see people from many different races and cultures living in your community?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€Y @® @ M ® M G ¢H @O (O W W Mm N @ ® @ ® (= m
weighted 'N' 2559 43 12 69 63 557 967 83 78 303 372 4 5 2 187 144 464 836 11 2002
Unweighted 'N' 2572 152 98 145 163 465 406 188 207 254 269 81 79 65 558 406 649 918 225 2107
Feel a lot more Canadian 20 20 15 25 18 16 24 22 20 23 17 17 14 27 21 21 22 20 18 22
F FK F
Feel a 1ittle more Canadian 16 12 15 6 13 15 16 19 17 14 18 8 7 14 10 10 15 16 9 16
D D D D D D oP oP opP
Feel no different 49 56 54 64 49 49 43 46 44 55 54 41 66 44 56 56 52 53 53 48
GI FGHI GI GI T T
E
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 8 11 6 1 9 11 9 7 12 4 6 29 6 2 6 5 6 6 13 7
DJ D DJK DJ D DJIKN D D JKMN P

FGHI

BCDE
Feel a lot less Canadian 5 1 9 1 5 6 5 5 5 4 4 4 - 13 3 3 5 4 4 5

BDJK D BD BD BD BD D D BDK
Cannot say 3 - - 4 5 4 3 1 2 - 2 1 6 - 3 4 * 1 3 2
HIK  HK QR QRT QR
Top 2 Box 36 32 31 31 32 30 40 41 37 37 34 25 21 41 31 31 37 36 27 38
F F opP
Bottom 2 Box 13 12 16 1 14 17 14 12 18 8 10 33 6 15 9 8 11 10 17 12
D D D DJK D3I D DIK D D HIKM D
DEFG
B

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4F. [More/Less Canadian]: when you see people from many different races and cultures living in your community?

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(C) ® © (©)] () D @ ¢ (€] » ((9) W m (N 0 P @ ®
Weighted 'N' 2559 1045 756 688 134 2383 74 46 9 70 63 14 1973 521 483 52 1231 1318
Unweighted 'N' 2572 1021 798 686 312 2228 155 101 44 156 154 34 2044 440 362 76 1264 1298
Feel a lot more Canadian 20 23 19 18 23 20 25 19 15 27 20 58 22 14 14 38 23 18
JK NO MNO R
Feel a little more Canadian 16 17 15 13 16 15 12 21 28 18 14 9 16 13 13 14 16 15
Feel no different 49 46 54 47 41 49 40 43 42 39 42 20 48 50 50 42 45 52
B E L Q
Feel a little less Canadian 8 7 7 11 9 8 11 7 4 7 12 10 7 12 12 * 8 8
B P MP MP
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 5 4 3 7 7 5 7 8 10 8 7 3 4 6 7 6 6 4
BC R
Cannot say 3 2 2 3 3 2 4 2 - 1 5 - 2 4 4 - 2 3
Q
Top 2 Box 36 41 34 31 40 35 38 40 44 45 34 68 38 28 27 52 38 34
cD K NO NO
Bottom 2 Box 13 11 10 18 17 13 18 15 14 15 19 13 12 18 19 6 15 11
BC MP  MP

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4F. [More/Less Canadian]: when you see people from many different races and cultures living in your community?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
(C) @® @ m E - @ H @O @ ® @ ) @ ® W ® (s
weighted 'N' 2559 296 425 427 410 1000 288 618 886 734 455 610 383 561 714 892 626 249 1156
Unweighted 'N' 2572 202 465 455 426 1023 134 491 1012 902 400 596 370 628 762 877 618 246 756
Feel a lot more Canadian 20 29 24 16 22 18 25 15 20 24 25 22 14 21 25 18 19 25 22
DF DF H M M PQ
Feel a 1little more Canadian 16 23 18 18 16 11 15 13 15 19 13 16 15 19 16 17 16 13 18
F F F H
Feel no different 49 36 44 51 48 53 40 53 51 46 46 47 52 47 45 52 47 43 47
B B BC G 0
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 8 7 7 8 5 10 9 10 8 6 8 7 11 6 7 10 12 7
E J N
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 5 * 5 6 3 6 7 4 5 4 2 4 6 6 4 4 7 5 5
B B B K K
cannot say 3 4 2 2 5 2 5 5 1 1 6 3 1 1 2 3 2 2 1
CDF 1] MN N
Top 2 Box 36 51 43 34 38 29 40 28 35 43 38 39 29 40 41 35 34 37 39
DEF DF F H HI M M
Bottom 2 Box 13 8 12 14 9 16 16 14 14 10 11 11 18 12 12 11 17 17 13
BE J KL oP

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

40
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Q4F. [More/Less Canadian]: when you see people from many different races and cultures living in your community?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(€Y (B) (@) (0)) ® ¢ @ H @O O W W m ) @ = @ ® sy M
weighted 'N' 2559 451 466 1617 105 130 197 720 622 342 156 161 59 491 1252 1033 611 752 568 505
Unweighted 'N' 2572 364 387 1797 87 105 158 733 626 370 124 184 58 465 1302 1037 601 760 568 505
Feel a lot more Canadian 20 25 23 19 27 27 23 29 18 22 9 25 12 13 27 15 28 19 19 21
TIKMN K KN KN P RST
Feel a 1ittle more Canadian 16 19 20 13 19 23 17 19 16 19 6 22 20 8 19 12 15 21 13 14
D D KN KN KN KN K P QST
Feel no different 49 46 48 50 39 43 51 43 47 49 55 42 39 60 45 50 42 46 56 52
H IJLM QR Q
H
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 8 2 6 10 3 3 2 7 9 7 15 8 16 6 5 12 9 8 7 7
BC HN 0
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 5 5 2 6 4 2 7 1 9 2 12 3 13 4 1 10 5 4 3 4
C F HILN HJILN 0]
cannot say 3 3 1 3 8 3 1 1 1 1 3 * - 9 2 2 2 2 1 2
C G TIKL
H
Top 2 Box 36 44 43 32 46 49 40 48 34 41 15 47 32 21 47 27 43 40 33 35
D D IKN KN KN IKN P ST S
Bottom 2 Box 13 7 8 16 7 4 8 8 18 9 27 11 29 9 6 21 13 12 10 11
BC HIN HJILN HJILN 0]

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4G. [More/Less Canadian]: when you see war veterans being honoured on Remembrance Day (November 11)7?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€Y @® @ M ® M G ¢H @O (O W W Mm N @ ® @ ® (= m
weighted 'N' 2587 44 14 67 61 607 996 90 81 300 314 4 4 5 186 142 471 785 13 1980
Unweighted 'N' 2578 152 102 141 160 502 418 194 204 254 226 80 72 73 555 403 652 878 225 2076
Feel a lot more Canadian 42 52 54 59 56 27 47 51 45 47 40 55 71 39 56 57 47 45 53 47
F F GIJK FK F FK F F F FK QRT QRT
F
Feel a 1little more Canadian 24 22 19 23 23 23 25 19 29 25 23 33 17 28 23 23 24 24 27 24
H
Feel no different 30 24 18 17 19 43 26 28 23 28 32 11 8 30 19 18 27 29 18 27
JKLM D D D DEIM OoP oP oP
EGHI C

BCD

Feel a little less Canadian 1 1 1 - - 1 1 * * * 2 - - 3 * * * 1 1 1
HI P

Feel a lot less Canadian * 1 - - 1 1 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 * 1 - *
cannot say 2 - 7 2 6 1 1 2 * 1 1 4 * 1 2 1 1 1 1

HIJK HIJK

DEG DEG
Top 2 Box 66 74 74 81 79 49 72 70 74 72 63 88 89 67 78 80 72 68 80 71

FK F GHJIK FK F F FK F F F FK QRT QRT
F
Bottom 2 Box 1 2 1 - 1 2 1 1 1 * 3 - - 3 1 * 1 2 1 1
J

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4G. [More/Less Canadian]: when you see war veterans being honoured on Remembrance Day (November 11)7?

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

(€Y ® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®

Weighted 'N' 2587 1012 753 764 139 2413 73 48 15 82 56 20 1929 567 526 70 1252 1331
Unweighted 'N' 2578 987 798 731 302 2245 141 99 50 163 137 43 2007 472 398 81 1247 1327
Feel a lot more Canadian 42 52 40 33 47 42 50 44 36 38 58 43 47 26 24 38 45 40

CcD D J NO
Feel a little more Canadian 24 22 25 26 19 24 15 24 28 23 13 29 24 24 24 13 23 24
Feel no different 30 25 31 36 30 31 29 30 36 34 26 19 26 42 44 42 30 31
B B M M
Feel a little less Canadian 1 * 2 1 2 1 3 - 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 3 1 1
B
Feel a lot Tess Canadian * * * 1 2 * 2 1 - 2 1 - * 1 1 1 * *
Cannot say 2 1 2 4 1 2 2 1 - 2 * 6 1 5 6 3 2 3
B M M
Top 2 Box 66 74 65 59 65 66 64 68 64 61 71 72 72 50 48 51 67 65
cD D NOP
Bottom 2 Box 1 * 2 2 3 1 5 1 1 4 2 3 1 2 2 4 1 1

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4G. [More/Less Canadian]: when you see war veterans being honoured on Remembrance Day (November

11)?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
(C) @® @ m E - @ H @O @ ® @ ) @ ® W ® (s
weighted 'N' 2587 267 456 428 419 1016 282 595 936 728 485 681 383 524 716 882 657 248 1142
Unweighted 'N' 2578 190 482 449 410 1046 135 477 1032 888 421 628 366 599 748 858 638 254 745
Feel a lot more Canadian 42 31 36 34 37 53 42 41 44 40 41 44 43 38 43 43 41 49 41
BCDE
Feel a 1little more Canadian 24 31 27 23 23 21 14 25 25 24 18 24 26 26 23 26 25 18 23
F G G G K K R
Feel no different 30 32 33 37 36 24 39 30 28 32 36 27 29 34 31 29 30 30 32
F F F I L L
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 1 3 1 2 * 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 2 * 1
F

Feel a lot Tess Canadian * 1 * * 1 - 1 * 1 * - 1 * * -

Cannot say 2 3 2 4 2 2 3 2 1 2 4 3 1 2 2 2 4 2
N N
Top 2 Box 66 62 63 57 60 74 56 67 70 64 59 69 70 64 65 69 66 66 64
BCDE GJ K K
Bottom 2 Box 1 3 2 2 1 * 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 * 1
R R

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4G. [More/Less Canadian]: when you see war veterans being honoured on Remembrance Day (November 11)7?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(€Y (B) (@) (0)) ® ¢ @ H @O O W W m ) @ = @ ® (s) M
weighted 'N' 2587 451 489 1622 107 106 222 718 635 315 152 202 47 509 1250 1066 598 787 561 498
Unweighted 'N' 2578 365 395 1792 91 95 166 745 622 338 126 197 65 472 1270 1077 597 771 561 498
Feel a lot more Canadian 42 43 41 43 49 24 49 49 51 38 19 39 44 32 45 43 50 41 41 47
F F JKN JKLN K K K K RS
Feel a 1ittle more Canadian 24 21 27 24 18 29 20 23 26 29 22 26 18 19 25 23 20 27 27 18
N N QT QT
Feel no different 30 30 30 31 17 43 29 25 22 30 48 33 29 43 26 31 26 29 29 32
E IJLM I HIJ
H
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 1 3 * * 10 2 1 1 * 2 1 * 4 * 1 1 2 1 1 1
CcD FG
Feel a lot Tess Canadian * 1 * * 1 2 * * 1 2 * 2 1 1 * 1 1 1
Cannot say 2 2 1 2 6 * 1 1 * 1 8 * 5 6 2 1 2 2 1 2
HIJL TIL HIJL
Top 2 Box 66 64 68 66 67 53 69 72 77 67 41 66 61 51 70 66 70 68 68 65
F KN JKLN KN KN K
Bottom 2 Box 1 4 1 1 10 4 1 1 * 2 3 1 5 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
(@] G

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4H. [More/Less Canadian]: On Canada bay (July 1)?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€Y @® @ M ® M G ¢H @O (O W W Mm N @ ® @ ® (= m
weighted 'N' 2557 41 12 75 54 636 930 96 72 293 336 5 6 3 181 141 460 796 14 1922
Unweighted 'N' 2576 144 100 156 140 530 384 208 188 259 242 74 75 76 540 396 655 897 225 2046
Feel a lot more Canadian 38 49 49 47 51 21 46 43 41 40 41 34 62 29 49 49 41 41 44 44
F F F F F F F F F F QR QR
Feel a 1ittle more Canadian 24 27 20 23 21 18 27 24 32 30 24 12 22 13 23 22 29 27 16 27
F F EF F oP
Feel no different 32 22 30 26 24 49 25 27 22 26 32 54 7 55 25 26 26 28 35 27
IJKM BIM IM BIM
DEGH
BC
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 2 1 - 1 2 3 1 2 - 1 1 - 9 3 1 1 1 1 4 1
GK
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 2 - - 1 2 5 1 1 2 1 * - - - 1 2 1 1 - 1
HIJK
DG
Cannot say 2 - - 2 - 3 1 3 4 1 2 1 * 1 1 2 2 1
G GJ
Top 2 Box 63 77 70 70 72 39 73 67 73 70 65 46 84 42 72 71 70 68 60 71
FKN F F F F F F F F F
Bottom 2 Box 4 1 - 2 4 9 2 3 2 3 1 - 9 3 2 2 3 2 4 2
HIJK
BDEG

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4H. [More/Less Canadian]: On Canada bay (July 1)?

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(C) ® © ® @ (@O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @ ®)
Weighted 'N' 2557 1006 791 709 139 2375 73 49 13 83 54 17 1889 594 550 53 1219 1329
Unweighted 'N' 2576 988 826 700 304 2237 150 95 50 160 141 38 1996 486 411 76 1249 1317
Feel a lot more Canadian 38 47 42 25 39 38 37 41 43 39 39 36 44 20 18 57 38 39
D D NO NO
Feel a little more Canadian 24 28 26 18 19 25 17 24 14 22 15 29 26 19 17 22 26 23
D D NO
Feel no different 32 23 30 47 29 33 31 25 38 30 30 24 27 51 54 19 31 33
B BC MP MP
Feel a little less Canadian 2 1 1 3 6 1 5 7 5 4 7 3 1 3 3 1 2 1
BC F M M
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 2 * 1 6 3 2 6 1 - 1 7 7 1 6 6 1 2 2
BC H J MP MP
Cannot say 2 1 1 1 3 1 4 2 - 4 1 - 1 1 2 1 1 2
Top 2 Box 63 75 67 43 59 63 55 65 57 61 54 65 70 38 35 80 64 62
cD D NO NO
Bottom 2 Box 4 1 1 9 9 3 11 8 5 5 15 10 2 9 10 1 4 3
BC F J M M

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4H. [More/Less Canadian]: On Canada bay (July 1)?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1little more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a 1ittle less Canadian

Feel a lot Tess Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

63

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® @ @ & G @ W @O ® W m ™ @ ® @ ® (s)
287 440 449 446 934 306 579 906 726 463 669 327 554 658 916 655 248 1134
211 483 471 419 991 138 456 1031 911 396 636 335 636 736 906 608 246 750
35 40 35 36 42 38 40 39 37 35 39 35 38 39 39 38 36 37
29 24 27 24 22 20 16 26 32 19 23 31 28 25 26 24 22 26
H GHI K K
29 32 33 36 31 36 37 31 28 37 33 131 31 30 32 33 36 33
J
3 2 2 * 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 1
E P
1 2 1 2 2 4 3 1 2 3 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2
3 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 3 * 1 * 1 1 1 3 1
LN
64 63 63 60 64 58 56 65 69 55 63 66 66 64 65 62 57 63
H GH K K
4 4 4 2 4 5 5 3 3 5 4 2 2 5 2 4 4 3
P

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4H. [More/Less Canadian]: On Canada bay (July 1)?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1ittle more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a 1ittle less Canadian

Feel a lot less Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

24

32

63

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M
459 467 1591 107 113 223 692 626 333 170 189 49 490 1259 1037 632 787 535 508
382 385 1772 94 101 173 752 611 358 133 192 57 461 1311 1045 604 773 535 508
47 35 37 50 36 52 48 44 36 8 32 40 33 43 35 43 42 37 40
(@] JKLN  KLN K K K K P
23 32 23 19 34 20 22 26 38 11 27 41 20 24 26 21 27 28 22
D K K IKLN K HKN K QT
H
26 30 35 26 29 25 29 28 24 56 36 16 41 30 33 31 28 31 33
B JLMN J HIJIM
HI
1 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 9 4 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2
HIJN
1 1 3 1 - 2 1 1 1 15 1 2 1 1 3 1 2 1 2
C JLMN 0
HI
1 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 * - 5 1 1 1 1 1 1
IJKL
H
71 67 60 69 70 72 69 70 74 19 59 81 52 67 61 64 69 65 61
D KN KLN KLN K KN K P T

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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(Continued)

Q4H. [More/Less Canadian]: On Canada bay (July 1)?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern

10-/ NOT

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT

Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL

A (8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M

Bottom 2 Box 4 2 3 4 3 1 3 1 2 2 24 5 3 2 2 5 4 3 3 4
JLMN 0

HI

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4I. [More/Less Canadian]: when you read or hear about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms in Canada's constitution?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€Y @® @ M ® M G ¢H @O (O W W Mm N @ ® @ ® (= m
weighted 'N' 2595 45 15 71 55 586 990 94 73 271 380 4 5 6 186 141 438 819 15 2010
Unweighted 'N' 2576 151 99 153 141 496 410 205 189 235 272 82 72 71 544 393 629 901 225 2080
Feel a lot more Canadian 23 25 16 21 33 17 27 22 17 30 20 22 39 46 25 26 26 23 37 25
FHIK FIK FIK
CcD
Feel a 1little more Canadian 22 19 20 19 23 19 22 27 18 26 28 12 5 18 20 21 24 26 12 23
F BFI 0s
Feel no different 44 48 45 53 32 45 43 42 53 39 46 28 42 30 45 44 42 44 33 44
E EJ E E GHIL E
E
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 4 4 9 1 4 7 2 4 7 2 2 6 8 1 3 3 3 3 4 2
DGIK DGJIK DGIJIK
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 2 1 - 1 1 4 2 1 2 1 2 6 5 2 1 1 1 1 4 2
DEHJ
B
Cannot say 5 4 10 4 7 8 4 3 4 3 2 27 2 4 5 6 3 3 9 4
HIJK JKMN R R
G FGHI
BCDE
Top 2 Box 46 44 36 41 56 36 49 49 35 55 48 33 44 64 46 46 50 49 49 49
CDFI FI FI CDFI  FI
B B
Bottom 2 Box 6 4 9 2 5 11 4 5 8 3 4 12 13 2 4 4 4 4 8 4
DJ GHIK DJ
BDE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4I. [More/Less Canadian]: when you read or hear about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms in Canada's constitution?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1little more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a 1ittle less Canadian

Feel a lot Tess Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR

22
44

46

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
1052 802 687 138 2419 76 48 12 78 60 13 1961 546 510 67 1233 1354
973 847 698 301 2242 151 99 44 157 143 33 2025 463 395 71 1255 1313
28 23 18 23 23 18 24 40 23 22 36 25 17 15 43 24 23
D D NO MNO
22 24 21 22 22 18 29 18 17 28 23 23 19 18 22 21 24
43 46 43 39 45 45 33 29 44 33 36 45 45 46 23 44 44
P P P
2 3 7 7 3 6 8 10 7 6 * 2 7 8 8 4 3
BC M M
2 * 4 3 2 3 4 1 3 4 3 2 4 4 2 3 1
C BC M M R
3 4 7 6 4 10 2 2 6 7 2 3 8 8 2 3 5
B H M M
51 47 39 45 46 36 53 58 41 50 59 48 36 34 65 45 46
D D G NO NO
4 3 12 10 5 9 12 10 10 10 4 4 12 12 9 8 4
BC F M M R

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

52



Confederation of Tomorrow 2020 Survey

Q4I. [More/Less Canadian]: when you read or hear about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms in Canada's constitution?

Total

(@)

weighted 'N' 2595
Unweighted 'N' 2576
Feel a lot more Canadian 23
Feel a 1little more Canadian 22
Feel no different 44
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 4
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 2
Cannot say 5
Top 2 Box 46
Bottom 2 Box 6

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
@® @ m E - @ H @O @ ® @ ) @ ® W ® (s
308 408 434 450 994 280 589 948 734 550 632 342 551 685 915 633 284 1165
208 455 460 441 1011 130 486 1021 895 439 608 346 605 716 892 633 253 744
25 24 21 21 24 26 22 19 29 25 23 22 23 30 23 17 27 26
HI PQ Q
30 24 21 24 19 24 20 24 22 20 25 22 21 23 23 24 20 23
F
40 40 50 44 44 41 43 49 39 47 41 44 47 38 45 48 43 44
C J [0} (0]
1 3 1 4 5 6 3 3 4 2 4 5 3 4 4 3 2
BD
2 2 3 2 2 1 4 2 2 2 2 1 3 3 2 3 1 2
GI
1 7 4 4 5 1 8 4 3 5 4 6 3 3 5 4 6 4
B B GIJ

55 49 42 46 43 50 42 43 52 45 49 44 45 53 45 41 47 49

DF HI PQ
3 5 4 6 8 7 7 4 6 4 6 6 6 6 5 7 4 4

BD

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4I. [More/Less Canadian]: when you read or hear about the Charter of Rights and Freedoms in

Canada's constitution?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(€Y (B) (@) (0)) ® ¢ @ H @O O W W m ) @ = @ ® (s) M
weighted 'N' 2595 465 446 1654 109 120 217 813 618 333 154 151 64 451 1272 1039 650 744 570 501
Unweighted 'N' 2576 359 358 1827 85 94 164 775 613 365 123 176 66 446 1297 1047 596 757 570 501
Feel a lot more Canadian 23 30 21 22 35 35 26 37 21 21 2 19 25 12 29 19 33 22 20 26
CD TIKLN KN KN K KN K P RST S
Feel a 1ittle more Canadian 22 25 24 21 28 28 23 22 23 32 18 24 16 17 26 19 20 24 25 19
TKMN P T
H
Feel no different 44 37 49 45 32 25 44 38 42 40 48 51 42 58 39 48 39 45 45 45
B B F H HIJ 0
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 4 2 2 4 4 2 * 6 3 14 3 4 2 2 6 3 3 3 5
HN TIJLN 0
H
Feel a lot less Canadian 2 3 1 3 1 2 4 * 4 * 9 1 6 2 1 4 1 3 2 2
C HJ HJILN H 0
Cannot say 5 3 4 5 4 6 1 3 4 3 10 2 8 8 3 4 4 4 5 4
HJIL HIJL
Top 2 Box 46 55 44 43 62 62 49 58 44 53 20 43 41 29 55 38 53 46 45 45
CcD IKLMN KN IKN KN K P ST
Bottom 2 Box 6 5 2 7 1 6 6 1 10 3 23 4 10 4 3 10 4 5 6 7
C HJILN IJLN H [0}
H

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q43. [More/Less Canadian]: when you read or hear about new refugees arriving in Canada?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1ittle more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a little less Canadian

Feel a lot Tess Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

17

43

11

33
20

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
@ @ ™ & ¢ G W @ (@O K W m ™ @ ® @ ® & ™
37 13 74 54 638 990 88 77 296 329 4 3 5 178 141 461 791 11 1970
134 93 157 146 525 396 195 194 264 245 74 79 72 530 396 653 898 225 2049
210 12 20 13 15 16 15 18 17 14 12 27 46 17 17 17 16 30 16
CEK
17 13 11 17 15 18 14 13 16 21 13 8 5 14 13 15 18 9 18
D DI
46 42 49 42 44 41 47 42 40 46 33 29 32 46 46 42 44 32 43
M

11 15 10 14 10 13 14 12 13 6 33 10 3 12 12 13 10 15 12

K K K K K JKMN

FGHI

BDE
4 17 6 8 9 8 8 12 12 9 7 16 3 7 8 11 10 8 9

FGHK B B BD B 0
BDE
1 2 5 6 6 3 2 3 2 3 2 10 10 4 5 2 3 7 3
BHJ BHJ BJ] Q Q
38 25 31 30 30 34 29 31 33 35 25 36 51 32 30 32 33 39 34
15 31 16 22 19 21 22 24 25 15 40 26 7 19 20 24 20 23 21
DFKN K BDK BDKN 0
B

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q43. [More/Less Canadian]: when you read or hear about new refugees arriving in Canada?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1little more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a 1ittle less Canadian

Feel a lot less Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR

17
43

11

20

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M
® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
1037 775 728 138 2436 76 50 10 75 63 18 1945 597 555 50 1318 1281
992 815 705 304 2242 151 103 47 160 144 40 1990 491 417 77 1299 1266
18 17 12 23 15 23 21 27 25 21 36 17 14 14 9 18 14
D F
18 15 17 14 17 12 16 17 17 11 15 17 15 16 16 18 16
42 46 43 34 44 33 39 24 29 41 23 42 45 45 49 39 47
E Q
10 12 14 11 11 9 14 13 14 8 8 12 11 11 8 13 10
8 7 12 15 9 18 9 15 12 17 16 9 10 10 8 10 8
BC F
3 3 3 3 4 4 * 4 3 2 2 3 4 4 8 3 4
37 32 28 37 33 35 38 44 42 31 51 34 29 30 25 35 31
D
17 19 26 26 20 28 23 28 26 26 24 20 21 21 17 22 18
BC R

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q43. [More/Less Canadian]: when you read or hear about new refugees arriving in Canada?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1little more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a 1ittle less Canadian

Feel a lot Tess Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

17

43

11

33

20

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
@® @ m E - @ H @O @ ® @ ) @ ® W ® (s
287 402 432 477 1009 306 597 929 741 504 648 364 543 682 888 688 252 1131
204 448 426 445 1050 149 485 1004 901 447 608 352 616 705 872 642 267 729
17 17 13 15 17 21 10 16 19 15 19 13 16 22 16 13 11 17
H H H PQR
26 20 17 15 14 9 14 20 19 16 20 15 18 20 16 17 14 20
EF GH G
38 40 46 46 43 44 44 42 43 45 40 45 43 38 46 43 46 42
[0}
9 10 14 9 12 11 14 12 9 10 9 14 12 9 13 12 14 10
J
6 9 8 8 10 9 13 8 7 8 8 12 9 9 6 12 13 9
1] P P
3 3 3 7 3 5 5 3 2 5 4 1 2 3 4 3 2 3
BCDF MN M
43 37 30 30 31 30 24 35 38 32 39 28 34 42 32 30 25 37
DEF H H M PQR
16 20 21 17 23 20 27 20 16 18 17 26 21 18 18 24 27 18
1J KL o o°p

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q43. [More/Less Canadian]: when you read or hear about new refugees arriving in Canada?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT

Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL

A (8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M

weighted 'N' 2608 424 465 1677 96 107 204 750 626 305 170 173 51 522 1271 1026 566 807 553 502

Unweighted 'N' 2574 354 373 1807 89 94 157 763 605 338 128 191 60 477 1313 1026 579 776 553 502

Feel a lot more Canadian 16 21 14 15 20 18 24 23 13 17 9 18 - 11 23 10 19 16 16 22

IKN K P RS

Feel a little more Canadian 17 22 18 16 22 25 18 23 14 18 17 22 6 11 22 12 19 16 17 20

D IMN N MN P
Feel no different 43 41 46 43 38 41 44 42 39 46 38 44 43 50 42 40 41 44 48 40
HIK T

Feel a little less Canadian 11 7 11 13 7 4 7 6 15 12 14 10 27 11 7 18 10 12 11 10
B H H H HN H 0

Feel a lot Tess Canadian 9 6 8 10 7 8 5 3 17 5 20 5 20 7 4 17 10 9 7 6
B HJILN HJILN H H 0

Cannot say 4 3 2 4 5 4 2 2 2 2 3 * 5 10 2 3 1 3 2 3

IJKL
H

Top 2 Box 33 42 33 31 43 43 42 47 27 35 25 40 6 22 45 22 38 32 32 42

(@] TIKMN M MN M IKMN M P RS

Bottom 2 Box 20 13 19 23 14 12 12 9 32 17 34 15 46 18 10 35 20 22 18 16

B HJILN H HJILN HJILN H 0 T

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4K. [More/Less Canadian]: when you hear someone speak Canada's other official language (English/French)?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€Y @® @ M ® M G W @O O W W ™ N @ ® @ ® (= m
weighted 'N' 2557 42 14 74 61 609 969 86 79 281 331 4 3 3 190 149 446 777 11 1948
Unweighted 'N' 2571 143 103 154 160 505 395 195 207 238 246 73 77 75 560 417 640 886 225 2066
Feel a lot more Canadian 11 11 8 12 9 8 14 12 7 12 6 7 11 8 11 10 11 9 8 12
FIK IK
Feel a 1ittle more Canadian 14 15 16 7 13 11 15 12 9 14 15 8 18 36 11 10 12 14 20 14
D D D D EFHI P
D
Feel no different 56 61 58 66 61 51 55 57 62 54 63 54 45 34 63 63 56 59 45 57
FGIM F F F
Feel a 1ittle less Canadian 10 11 2 6 8 14 8§ 11 12 10 10 26 5 15 8 7 11 10 17 9
C CDGM C C C C DEGM P
C
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 7 1 9 4 4 13 5 8 8 9 4 3 10 2 4 5 9 7 5 5
B HIKN B B B BEK B B OPT 0
BDEG
Cannot say 3 2 7 4 6 3 3 1 2 1 2 1 11 5 5 5 1 2 5 3
HIJK H HIJK H HIJK QRT QRT
BFG B BFG
Top 2 Box 24 26 24 19 21 20 29 23 16 26 22 15 29 44 22 20 24 23 28 26
I DFIK I P
Bottom 2 Box 17 12 11 11 12 26 13 19 20 19 13 29 14 17 11 11 19 17 22 14
HIKM DG DG D OPT oP
CDEG
B

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4K. [More/Less Canadian]: when you hear someone speak Canada's other official language (English/French)?

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(C) ® © e ¢ @ W » ((9) W m Ny O P @@ ®
Weighted 'N' 2557 1000 766 732 130 2395 72 42 10 69 59 19 1897 575 530 69 1210 1339
Unweighted 'N' 2571 972 819 714 294 2252 140 97 44 146 146 39 2005 474 395 78 1245 1318
Feel a lot more Canadian 11 15 10 7 17 11 17 14 10 18 14 34 11 9 8 23 13 9
CcD F K NO R
Feel a little more Canadian 14 13 14 14 15 13 13 20 21 13 18 14 14 11 10 11 15 12
(0]
Feel no different 56 58 59 49 51 56 51 51 56 51 51 41 58 50 51 45 51 60
D D NO Q
Feel a little less Canadian 10 7 10 14 5 10 6 4 5 4 6 6 9 14 15 10 11 9
B E M M
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 7 4 4 14 8 7 7 10 7 10 5 2 5 13 14 9 8 6
BC L M M
Cannot say 3 3 1 2 4 2 6 * 2 3 5 2 3 2 2 3 2 3
C H Q
Top 2 Box 24 28 24 20 32 24 30 35 30 31 32 48 26 20 18 34 28 21
D F NO 0] R
Bottom 2 Box 17 11 15 28 13 17 13 14 12 15 11 8 14 27 29 19 19 15
BC M M

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

60



Confederation of Tomorrow 2020 Survey

Q4K. [More/Less Canadian]: when you hear someone speak Canada's other official language (English/French)?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1little more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a 1ittle less Canadian

Feel a lot Tess Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

14

56

10

24

17

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
@® @ m E - @ H @O @ ® @ ) @ ® W ® (s
293 445 420 408 991 293 612 900 717 548 636 340 522 692 903 608 273 1147
211 466 430 429 1035 137 482 1058 860 452 631 346 606 741 890 605 257 750
13 15 9 10 9 18 6 11 13 11 10 10 11 13 12 8 9 12
F H H H
31 15 11 11 10 8 13 13 17 14 12 14 16 17 12 11 15 16
CDEF G PQ
39 58 64 60 55 51 56 57 56 53 58 55 56 50 60 56 57 55
B BF B B 0
10 8 7 8 13 0 11 11 8 11 10 11 9 9 14 8 10
cD PR
4 4 7 8 10 7 11 6 5 7 7 9 8 8 5 8 9 6
BC 1]
3 1 2 4 4 6 3 2 1 3 4 1 * 2 2 2 2 2
C C J J N MN
44 30 20 21 19 25 19 24 30 25 22 24 27 30 24 20 24 28
CDEF DEF H PQ
14 12 14 16 22 17 22 17 14 18 17 20 17 18 14 22 17 16
BCDE J P

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4K. [More/Less Canadian]: when you hear someone speak Canada's other official language (English/French)?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern

10-/ NOT

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT

Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(€Y (B) (@) (0)) ® ¢ @ H @O O W W m ) @ = @ ® (s) M
weighted 'N' 2557 402 484 1646 89 111 188 742 607 317 169 159 54 498 1224 1043 609 752 568 477
Unweighted 'N' 2571 335 396 1814 84 89 146 752 628 330 139 168 61 479 1297 1044 588 782 568 477
Feel a lot more Canadian 11 12 12 10 12 16 11 19 8 9 3 14 9 5 15 8 16 12 8§ 11

TIKN K K KN P ST
Feel a 1ittle more Canadian 14 12 19 12 12 11 11 17 12 18 9 24 7 7 16 11 14 15 12 14
D KN N KMN TKMN P
Feel no different 56 55 55 56 49 56 59 52 59 56 41 49 64 64 54 56 51 54 66 54
K K K HKL QRT
Feel a 1little less Canadian 10 11 9 10 18 10 8 7 11 12 17 4 12 10 8 13 10 11 8 11
L L HL 0
Feel a lot less Canadian 7 8 5 8 9 7 9 4 9 4 27 5 5 6 5 10 7 7 4 8
HJ JLMN 0 S
HI
Cannot say 3 2 1 3 1 - 3 1 1 1 3 3 4 8 1 2 2 1 1 3
C IJKL S
H
Top 2 Box 24 25 31 23 24 27 22 36 20 27 12 388 16 12 32 18 30 27 20 25
D TIIKMN KN KN IKMN P S S
Bottom 2 Box 17 19 13 18 26 17 17 11 21 16 43 10 17 16 13 23 17 18 13 19
HL JLMN 0] S S
HI

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4L. [More/Less Canadian]: when you think about Canada's natural resources, such as water, forests, minerals and oil and gas?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€Y @® @ M ® M G ¢H @O (O W W Mm N @ ® @ ® (= m
weighted 'N' 2599 48 14 68 55 600 999 87 81 277 358 3 3 5 185 137 446 804 11 1999
Unweighted 'N' 2569 161 103 150 143 489 403 189 208 248 250 73 72 80 557 396 645 895 225 2080
Feel a lot more Canadian 28 19 17 24 28 23 32 25 32 29 26 21 29 37 23 25 29 28 30 29
BCF BCF B 0
Feel a 1ittle more Canadian 21 23 31 21 21 22 18 22 24 25 20 15 8 2 22 22 24 22 7 20
MN MN MN  MN S S S S S
Feel no different 44 50 44 48 44 43 45 46 34 37 47 27 43 47 47 46 38 42 40 44
1] 1] I I I IJ Q Q Q
Feel a little less Canadian 2 3 - 2 3 2 1 2 2 4 2 31 7 9 3 2 4 3 15 2
G JKMN OPQRT

FGHI

BDE
Feel a lot Tess Canadian 2 1 - 2 - 4 1 3 4 3 * 4 12 5 1 1 3 2 6 1

BGK BK K BDGK oP
cannot say 3 4 8 2 4 5 3 2 5 2 4 2 1 - 4 3 2 3 1 3
GHIM J
D
Top 2 Box 49 42 48 45 49 46 50 47 56 54 46 37 37 39 46 47 53 50 38 50
BFK B 0
Bottom 2 Box 4 3 - 4 3 6 2 5 5 8 3 35 19 14 4 4 7 5 21 4
GK GK HIJK GHIK OPT OPQRT
DEFG BDEF
B

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4L. [More/Less Canadian]: when you think about Canada's natural resources, such as water, forests, minerals and oil and gas?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1little more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a 1ittle less Canadian

Feel a lot Tess Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

21
44

49

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
1039 775 715 136 2430 73 45 13 76 60 16 1948 562 519 68 1296 1291
992 791 717 298 2246 140 93 53 157 140 33 2004 461 385 85 1289 1268
32 27 25 29 28 28 30 28 32 26 41 29 24 22 47 31 26
D [0} MNO
20 21 22 17 21 18 16 18 17 18 20 20 22 22 18 20 21
44 45 43 36 44 33 41 32 35 36 28 45 45 46 23 42 46
E P P P
1 3 3 6 2 5 9 11 7 6 3 2 2 2 6 2 2
F
1 1 4 5 2 5 4 11 3 7 3 1 4 5 2 3 1
BC M M
2 2 3 6 3 11 - - 6 5 6 3 3 4 4 3 4
F
52 49 47 47 49 46 45 47 49 45 60 49 46 44 65 51 47
MNO
2 4 7 12 4 10 13 22 10 14 6 3 7 7 8 5 3
B F M M

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4L. [More/Less Canadian]: when you think about Canada's natural resources, such as water, forests, minerals and oil and gas?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Feel a lot more Canadian

Feel a 1little more Canadian

Feel no different

Feel a 1ittle less Canadian

Feel a lot Tess Canadian

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

21

44

49

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® @ @ & G @ W @O ® W m ™ @ ® @ ® (s)
298 405 428 454 1013 315 622 936 687 532 637 385 498 699 877 640 291 1144
193 449 456 437 1034 142 496 1021 871 452 595 357 586 706 876 627 270 740
26 27 23 27 32 32 26 30 25 30 25 30 26 32 27 25 31 30

D Q

19 23 19 20 21 17 21 18 26 13 19 25 25 25 20 21 12 23

I K K R R R
39 41 52 47 41 41 44 44 45 43 51 38 46 38 47 46 43 42

BCF M (0] 0]
5 4 1 * 2 1 2 3 1 4 1 1 1 1 3 6 2

E E J opP
4 1 2 2 2 4 3 2 1 3 2 2 1 2 1 3 2 1
7 4 3 3 2 5 4 3 1 7 2 4 2 3 2 5 2
F J LN N
45 50 42 47 53 49 47 48 51 44 44 55 51 58 47 46 44 53
D KL PQR
9 5 3 2 4 5 5 5 3 7 3 3 3 3 3 6 8 3
DEF N P oP

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q4L. [More/Less Canadian]: when you think about Canada's natural resources, such as water, forests, minerals and oil and gas?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(€Y (B) (@) (0)) ® ¢ @ H @O O W W m ) @ = @ ® sy M
weighted 'N' 2599 424 511 1630 90 111 206 785 577 344 162 173 54 491 1326 1045 589 844 534 482
Unweighted 'N' 2569 336 405 1792 81 92 146 773 578 357 127 193 60 463 1329 1041 572 818 534 482
Feel a lot more Canadian 28 34 25 28 33 35 36 35 33 24 17 22 34 19 32 26 36 29 19 28
C JKLN JKLN P RST S S
Feel a 1ittle more Canadian 21 24 20 20 22 31 21 21 25 23 23 19 10 13 21 21 17 21 29 19
N MN N N QRT
Feel no different 44 38 47 45 36 28 42 39 37 43 47 49 50 56 43 43 38 44 48 45
HIJ Q Q
Feel a little less Canadian 2 2 3 2 * 5 1 1 2 6 2 4 1 1 1 4 4 2 1 2
HIN 0
Feel a lot less Canadian 2 * 3 2 1 - - 1 2 1 8 3 3 2 1 3 3 1 2 3
B B HIJN 0 R
Cannot say 3 2 2 3 8 - 2 1 3 4 2 1 9 2 3 2 3 1 2
G JKLM S
HI
Top 2 Box 49 58 45 48 55 66 57 57 58 47 39 42 44 32 52 47 53 50 48 47
(@] JKLN JKLN N
Bottom 2 Box 4 2 6 4 1 5 1 2 4 7 10 7 4 2 2 7 7 3 3 5
HN HIN 0

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

66



Confederation of Tomorrow 2020 Survey

Q5B. [Agree/Disagree]: cCanadians basically have the same values regardless of which region of the country they live 1in

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€)] ® @ ™ E® A & W @O @ «w @wW m W @ ® @ ®B & M
weighted 'N' 5152 84 27 142 115 1204 1951 181 155 576 691 8 9 9 367 283 913 1604 26 3948
Unweighted 'N' 5152 300 200 300 301 1000 801 400 400 500 500 150 150 150 1101 801 1300 1800 450 4152
Strongly agree 15 17 20 14 19 12 16 16 15 16 15 23 13 53 17 17 16 15 30 16
F F F JKLM OPQRT
FGHI
BCDE
Somewhat agree 35 39 35 38 28 30 39 34 32 29 38 29 23 19 35 34 30 34 24 36
EFJ EFJ EFIJ EFJ Q Qs
Somewhat disagree 28 25 28 31 31 31 26 27 30 27 25 16 33 17 29 31 28 27 22 27
GK
Strongly disagree 16 3 10 12 13 20 12 15 18 22 15 31 15 8 13 12 20 18 17 15
DEGK CG EGHK C OPT OPT
BC BCD
Cannot say 7 5 7 5 8 8 7 7 4 6 7 2 16 3 6 6 6 6 7 6
I DI DILN
B
Top 2 BoX 50 56 55 52 47 42 55 50 48 44 53 52 36 72 52 51 46 49 54 52
EFIJ F FJ EFIJ F FJ FIJIM Q Q
E
Bottom 2 Box 43 38 38 43 45 50 38 43 48 49 41 46 48 25 42 43 48 45 39 41
GHKN BGK CGKN oT
BCD B

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q5B. [Agree/Disagree]: cCanadians basically have the same values regardless of which region of the country they live 1in

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

(€Y ® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
Weighted 'N' 5152 2039 1556 1430 270 4815 145 94 23 155 113 32 3866 1123 1043 125 2491 2641
Unweighted 'N' 5152 1971 1633 1416 603 4491 291 198 95 320 280 74 4030 932 786 157 2526 2606
Strongly agree 15 17 16 12 20 15 19 17 44 20 20 28 16 11 10 28 17 13

D D F GH NO MNO R
Somewhat agree 35 35 39 31 33 35 34 32 21 33 32 33 37 28 29 131 33 37
D NO Q
Somewhat disagree 28 28 27 29 26 28 27 25 25 29 22 23 26 32 32 22 26 29

M M

Strongly disagree 16 14 11 22 15 16 11 22 10 13 17 7 15 20 21 11 18 13

BC G L MP MP R
Cannot say 7 6 6 6 7 7 9 5 1 5 10 9 6 8 8 8 5 8
I J Q
Top 2 Box 50 52 55 43 53 50 53 49 64 53 52 62 53 39 40 59 50 49

D D NO NO
Bottom 2 Box 43 42 39 51 40 44 38 47 35 42 38 30 41 53 53 33 45 42
BC MP MP

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5B. [Agree/Disagree]: Canadians basically have the same values regardless of which region of the country they live 1in
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100Kk / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(GY) @® © m & ¢ @ W @ O @ W m o »m®m W ® (s
weighted 'N' 5152 570 853 869 888 1971 584 1201 1846 1445 999 1297 727 1056 1380 1797 1274 531 2295
Unweighted 'N' 5152 405 930 895 866 2055 271 974 2057 1774 854 1232 712 1217 1453 1779 1243 512 1493
Strongly agree 15 23 18 14 14 12 16 16 12 17 17 16 14 12 21 13 12 15 16
DEF F I I N PQ
Somewhat agree 35 32 35 38 30 37 37 37 37 30 38 36 36 31 32 35 39 33 35
E E J J N 0]
Somewhat disagree 28 18 27 26 30 30 18 24 29 33 25 24 29 33 29 29 25 26 26
B B B B GH GH KL Q
strongly disagree 16 19 15 15 18 15 13 14 18 17 12 17 16 18 14 15 18 21 17
H K K oP
Cannot say 7 9 5 7 8 6 15 9 4 4 8 7 5 6 4 7 7 5 6
HIJ 1] M [0} (0]
Top 2 BoOX 50 54 52 52 44 49 54 53 49 47 55 52 50 44 53 48 51 48 51
E E E J N N
Bottom 2 Box 43 37 42 41 48 45 31 37 47 50 37 41 45 51 43 44 43 46 43
BD B GH GH K KL

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5B. [Agree/Disagree]: cCanadians basically have the same values regardless of which region of the country they live 1in

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
A (8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M
weighted 'N' 5152 870 963 3257 190 225 423 1483 1233 657 327 339 103 987 2501 2103 1220 1559 1112 995
Unweighted 'N' 5152 707 778 3604 166 188 325 1501 1241 709 260 366 116 930 2595 2099 1189 1555 1112 995
Strongly agree 15 19 13 14 26 21 17 23 13 14 4 15 12 11 21 10 20 14 13 14
(@] TIKLMN K K K K P RST
Somewhat agree 35 42 39 32 388 43 44 39 34 35 22 34 36 35 39 31 36 37 33 30
D D K K K K K K P T ST
Somewhat disagree 28 20 28 30 16 20 22 24 30 31 34 28 27 25 25 31 22 28 34 32
B B H HN HN 0 Q QR QR
Strongly disagree 16 11 16 17 8 12 13 10 20 17 37 19 24 10 12 23 18 17 15 20
B HN HN JLMN HN HN 0 S
HI
Cannot say 7 7 5 7 13 5 4 4 4 4 2 4 1 21 4 5 5 4 4 5
C FG JKLM
HI
Top 2 Box 50 62 51 46 63 63 60 62 46 48 26 49 48 45 59 41 55 51 46 43
CcD IJIKLN K K K K K P ST ST
Bottom 2 Box 43 31 44 47 24 32 35 34 50 48 71 47 50 34 37 54 40 44 49 52
B B E HN HN JLMN HN HN 0 QR QR
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5C. [Agree/Disagree]: our society would be better off if people attended church or other religious services more regularly

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€)) @ @ ™ & ¢ G W @ (@O K W m ™ @ ® @ ® & ™
weighted 'N' 5152 84 27 142 115 1204 1951 181 155 576 691 8 9 9 367 283 913 1604 26 3948
Unweighted 'N' 5152 300 200 300 301 1000 801 400 400 500 500 150 150 150 1101 801 1300 1800 450 4152
Sstrongly agree 10 13 12 12 13 6 11 13 13 12 9 7 13 45 12 12 12 11 23 11
F F F F F F F JKLM OPQRT
FGHI
BCDE
Somewhat agree 21 26 22 24 22 17 24 23 26 20 18 20 21 14 24 23 21 20 18 22
FK F FK F FIK
somewhat disagree 21 22 25 21 19 21 21 17 21 19 23 29 35 8 21 21 19 21 23 21
H N
strongly disagree 33 24 24 27 26 41 29 31 23 35 35 41 15 32 26 26 32 33 29 31
IJKM I I EGIM CDEI oP oP oP
DEGH BCD B
BC
Cannot say 15 14 17 16 20 14 14 17 17 14 14 317 2 17 18 15 15 7 15
LN LN LN JKLN LN LN LN LN LN LN S S S S S
F
Top 2 Box 31 40 34 36 35 23 35 36 39 32 28 27 34 59 36 35 34 31 40 34
FIK F FK F FK  FK FJIK F GIKL R
EF
Bottom 2 Box 54 46 49 48 46 63 50 48 44 55 58 70 49 40 47 47 51 54 52 52
GHIJ BEI EGHI GHIN oP 0
BCDE BD BDE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5C. [Agree/Disagree]: our society would be better off if people attended church or other religious services more regularly

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

(€Y ® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®

Weighted 'N' 5152 2039 1556 1430 270 4815 145 94 23 155 113 32 3866 1123 1043 125 2491 2641
Unweighted 'N' 5152 1971 1633 1416 603 4491 291 198 95 320 280 74 4030 932 786 157 2526 2606
Strongly agree 10 12 9 9 14 10 12 13 25 12 15 27 11 7 6 18 12 9

J NO NO R
Somewhat agree 21 20 23 22 23 21 21 25 26 22 24 28 22 16 16 29 22 20
NO NO
Somewhat disagree 21 19 24 20 16 21 17 15 11 16 16 14 21 22 21 14 20 22
BD E
Strongly disagree 33 34 28 37 36 33 37 36 33 39 33 22 31 42 43 21 32 34
C C L P MP MP
Cannot say 15 15 14 12 11 15 13 11 4 11 11 10 14 13 13 19 14 15
E I
Top 2 Box 31 32 33 30 37 31 33 38 52 34 40 55 33 23 22 46 34 29
F G J NO MNO R
Bottom 2 Box 54 53 53 57 52 54 54 51 44 54 49 36 52 64 65 35 52 56
L P MP MP

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5C. [Agree/Disagree]: our society would be better off if people attended church or other religious services more regularly

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

21
33

15

31
54

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
@® @ m E - @ H @O @ ® @ ) @ ® W ® (s
570 853 869 888 1971 584 1201 1846 1445 999 1297 727 1056 1380 1797 1274 531 2295
405 930 895 866 2055 271 974 2057 1774 854 1232 712 1217 1453 1779 1243 512 1493
12 12 9 10 10 14 10 9 10 12 10 10 9 12 10 9 8 11
23 20 19 18 23 18 21 22 22 20 21 24 20 21 22 21 19 21
E

19 20 20 21 22 22 22 22 19 20 21 23 19 20 21 23 19 21
36 37 39 33 28 30 30 35 35 29 35 31 40 34 32 34 36 33

F F F H H K KM
10 10 13 18 17 16 17 13 13 18 13 12 12 12 15 12 17 14

BC BC 1J LMN

35 32 28 28 33 32 31 31 32 32 31 34 30 34 32 30 27 32
55 57 59 54 51 52 52 57 55 50 56 54 58 54 53 57 56 54

F F K K

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

73



Confederation of Tomorrow 2020 Survey

Q5C. [Agree/Disagree]: our society would be better off if people attended church or other religious services more regularly

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL

A (8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M

weighted 'N' 5152 870 963 3257 190 225 423 1483 1233 657 327 339 103 987 2501 2103 1220 1559 1112 995
Unweighted 'N' 5152 707 778 3604 166 188 325 1501 1241 709 260 366 116 930 2595 2099 1189 1555 1112 995
Strongly agree 10 16 9 9 17 15 14 13 15 5 4 9 16 5 12 9 16 10 8 9

(@] JKN JKLN K JKN P RST
Somewhat agree 21 27 24 19 28 28 26 22 26 17 13 21 24 18 23 20 22 24 18 18
D D K JKN K ST
Somewhat disagree 21 20 21 22 16 23 19 22 21 23 19 14 25 22 21 21 18 21 26 20
L L L L QRT

Strongly disagree 33 25 33 36 25 22 28 31 27 44 48 45 24 29 32 36 30 32 36 39
B B HIMN HIMN HIMN 0] Q QR

Cannot say 15 13 13 15 14 11 13 11 12 11 16 12 11 26 12 14 14 13 12 13

JKLM
HI
Top 2 Box 31 42 33 28 45 43 40 35 41 22 17 30 39 23 35 29 38 34 26 27
cD D JKN JKLN K JKN P ST ST
H

Bottom 2 Box 54 45 54 57 41 45 47 53 47 67 67 58 49 51 53 57 48 53 62 60
B B I HIMN HIMN I QR QR

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5E1l. [Agree/Disagree]: A person who has a strong attachment to their own religion is no Tess Canadian than anyone else

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€)) @ @ ™ & ¢ G W @ (@O K W m ™ @ ® @ ® & ™
weighted 'N' 3948 84 27 142 115 - 1951 181 155 576 691 8 9 9 367 283 913 1604 26 3948
Unweighted 'N' 4152 300 200 300 301 - 801 400 400 500 500 150 150 150 1101 801 1300 1800 450 4152
Strongly agree 40 49 46 46 41 - 38 39 34 42 40 38 39 69 45 44 40 40 49 40
GHIK GI I HIJK QRT
EG
Somewhat agree 35 30 32 33 33 - 36 35 39 34 34 15 25 16 32 33 35 35 19 35
LN L BLN S S S S S
Somewhat disagree 10 9 8 6 10 - 10 8 13 12 8§ 29 17 10 8 8§ 11 10 18 10
D DK D TIIKN D OoP OPRT
DEGH
BC

Strongly disagree 5 4 7 5 4 - 6 5 4 3 4 16 17 3 4 5 3 4 12 5
J J HIJK HIJK OPQRT Q

BDE BDE
Cannot say 10 8 7 10 12 - 9 12 10 10 13 2 3 2 100 11 10 11 2 10
L LN CLN BCLN S S S S S
Top 2 Box 75 79 77 79 74 - 74 74 73 76 74 53 63 85 77 77 75 75 68 75

L L L L L L L L L L
Bottom 2 Box 15 13 16 11 14 - 17 13 17 14 13 45 33 13 13 12 15 14 30 15
D D TIJKN HIJK OPQRT
DEGH CDEG
BC B

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5E1l. [Agree/Disagree]: A person who has a strong attachment to their own religion is no less Canadian than anyone else

Identity Peoples Indé%gﬂgus 122;312$g;s Language Gender

Total  can wIx  PTI DY | INb AT TIS UZF  crv RUR  Ree  PHb NGO RA RHO
W ® O o ® ® @ ®m D @ o W mMmm O @ @ ®
weighted 'N' 3948 1818 1320 715 244 3660 133 82 22 142 101 29 3733 80 - 105 1932 1999
Unweighted 'N' 4152 1748 1417 884 537 3572 261 167 93 287 248 62 3849 146 - 132 2042 2093
Strongly agree 40 40 42 37 39 40 38 40 40 40 37 52 40 39 - 38 38 41
Somewhat agree 35 37 34 33 33 35 30 37 38 30 36 31 35 41 - 28 34 36
Somewhat disagree 10 10 8 15 12 10 13 11 17 12 13 3 10 8 - 18 13 7

BC L L R

Strongly disagree 5 4 6 5 5 5 6 3 5 5 4 5 5 3 - 6 5 5
Cannot say 10 9 10 10 11 10 lé g 1 12 9 9 10 8 - 10 9 11
Top 2 Box 75 7; 78 70 72 75 68 78 78 71 73 83 75 81 - 65 73 75
Bottom 2 Box 15 14 14 ég 17 15 18 14 21 17 18 8 15 11 - 25 1§ 12

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5E1l. [Agree/Disagree]: A person who has a strong attachment to their own religion is no Tess Canadian than anyone else

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

35

10

10

75

15

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
@® @ m E - @ H @O @ ® @ ) @ ® W ® (s
427 679 679 685 1478 350 886 1464 1189 687 956 571 895 1001 1398 974 455 1743
317 760 727 700 1648 190 758 1688 1457 645 955 575 1057 1122 1419 1022 461 999
51 41 35 37 39 46 37 40 40 35 42 37 42 43 40 36 40 41

CDEF Q
29 33 37 38 36 28 34 37 36 34 36 39 36 35 38 35 32 36

B
7 13 10 9 10 8 9 11 10 10 9 12 9 9 10 11 11 10
B
4 6 6 3 5 8 5 4 6 9 4 4 5 4 4 7 8 5
I LMN oP OP
9 7 11 13 11 10 15 9 7 12 9 8 8 9 9 11 9 9
C C C I3J N
80 73 73 74 75 74 71 76 77 70 78 76 78 78 78 71 72 77
H H K K Q Q
11 20 16 13 15 15 14 15 16 18 12 16 14 13 14 18 19 15
BEF L opP

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5E1l. [Agree/Disagree]: A person who has a strong attachment to their own religion is no Tess Canadian than anyone else

Total

A

weighted 'N' 3948
Unweighted 'N' 4152
Strongly agree 40
Somewhat agree 35
Somewhat disagree 10
Strongly disagree 5
Cannot say 10
Top 2 Box 75
Bottom 2 Box 15

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M
775 824 2303 157 203 388 1124 1113 569 - 278 86 761 1839 1743 989 1260 874 759
602 659 2842 128 163 287 1175 1139 633 - 320 102 759 2021 1809 1006 1304 874 759
37 40 40 38 36 38 48 36 41 - 40 35 31 47 32 45 36 41 51
IJN N P R R QRS
35 36 35 35 34 38 32 39 36 - 39 37 32 36 36 29 41 39 28
HN QT QT
11 10 10 8 17 9 8§ 12 11 - 8§ 14 10 7 14 10 11 9 7
H 0 T
8 5 4 9 6 7 6 5 3 - 4 5 5 4 6 8 4 4 4
D J 0 RST
9 9 11 10 7 8 6 8 9 - 8 9 22 6 12 8 9 7 9
IJLM 0 S
H
73 77 75 73 70 77 80 75 77 - 79 72 63 83 68 74 77 80 79
IN N N N P Q Q
19 15 14 17 23 15 14 18 14 - 13 19 15 11 20 18 15 13 11
D 0] ST T

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5E2. [Agree/Disagree]: A person who has a strong attachment to their own religion is no Tess Canadian than anyone else

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Provinces/Territories

Regions

29
34
15

15
63
22

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

29
34
15

15
63
22
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Q5E2. [Agree/Disagree]: A person who has a strong attachment to their own religion is no Tess Canadian than anyone else

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

(€Y ® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®

Weighted 'N' 611 114 119 360 14 581 6 7 0 8 6 2 69 530 530 10 283 326
Unweighted 'N' 504 112 104 274 35 460 11 21 1 18 17 4 93 397 397 12 242 261
Strongly agree 29 45 27 24 40 29 44 43 - 33 50 100 39 27 27 29 29 28

cD JK
Somewhat agree 34 22 49 34 39 33 56 21 100 46 28 - 30 35 35 6 33 35
BD B GH P P P
Somewhat disagree 15 13 9 18 3 16 - 5 - 5 - - 11 15 15 38 15 15
C E
Strongly disagree 7 7 5 8 16 7 - 26 - 13 22 - 5 7 7 12 10 5
Cannot say 15 13 10 17 2 15 - 4 - 4 - - 15 15 15 15 12 17
E
Top 2 Box 63 67 76 58 79 62 100 64 100 79 78 100 69 63 63 35 63 63
D F H H K
Bottom 2 Box 22 20 14 26 19 23 - 32 - 17 22 - 16 23 23 50 25 20
C

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5E2. [Agree/Disagree]: A person who has a strong attachment to their own religion is no Tess Canadian than anyone else

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree
Cannot say
Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

29

34

15

15
63

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ ® @ @ W @O @ W W m W © E @ ® O
81 95 91 102 243 130 146 197 131 177 162 81 85 195 195 150 50 278
45 89 84 84 202 44 101 191 161 106 134 68 86 169 180 107 31 251
28 38 32 37 21 280 26 30 31 28 30 24 33 23 27 35 50 32
F F opP
27 28 34 29 41 35 38 34 29 37 34 32 34 35 39 34 12 36
R R R
26 12 10 18 14 16 14 13 20 15 13 13 16 17 14 9 26 15
D
7 6 6 8 8 7 5 10 5 6 7 11 3 9 5 7 8 6
12 15 19 9 17 14 18 13 15 13 16 20 13 16 15 15 4 12
5 67 66 65 62 64 64 64 60 65 64 56 68 59 66 69 62 67
32 18 16 26 21 23 19 23 25 22 21 24 19 25 19 16 34 21

22

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5E2. [Agree/Disagree]: A person who has a strong attachment to their own religion is no Tess Canadian than anyone else

Total

A

Weighted 'N' 611
Unweighted 'N' 504
Strongly agree 29
Somewhat agree 34
Somewhat disagree 15
Strongly disagree 7
Cannot say 15
Top 2 Box 63
Bottom 2 Box 22

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M
55 76 469 17 12 24 189 49 42 170 39 7 112 341 184 114 143 135 110
59 58 380 18 14 24 165 41 37 136 26 7 88 293 147 87 122 135 110
34 42 26 49 23 26 36 25 46 19 43 30 22 28 33 40 27 26 35
KN KN K
33 30 35 25 22 48 37 45 32 35 19 7 32 40 31 26 39 36 36
M M
12 20 15 15 12 8 13 2 5 24 13 40 15 13 16 19 16 13 13
I HIJ I I
6 3 8 - 21 2 3 15 5 9 6 23 6 3 15 10 7 8 5
H H 0
16 4 16 12 21 16 12 12 12 13 19 - 25 16 5 5 11 16 12
C HK P Q
67 72 61 73 46 74 72 71 78 54 62 37 54 68 64 66 66 62 71
KN KN
17 23 23 15 33 10 15 17 10 34 19 63 21 17 31 29 24 21 17
HIJ TIJLN 0]
H

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5E3. [Agree/Disagree]: A person who has a strong attachment to their own religion is no less of a Quebecer than anyone else

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Provinces/Territories

Regions

26
37
15

14
63
23

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

26
37
15

14
63
23
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Q5E3. [Agree/Disagree]: A person who has a strong attachment to their own religion is no less of a Quebecer than anyone else

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

(C) ® © (©)] () D @ ¢ (€] » ((9) W m (N 0 P @ ®

Weighted 'N' 593 108 116 355 12 573 7 5 0 5 6 2 64 513 513 10 275 316

Unweighted 'N' 496 111 112 258 31 459 19 10 1 15 15 8 88 389 389 13 242 252

Strongly agree 26 39 36 20 42 26 16 79 - 26 43 21 43 25 25 24 29 24
D D G NO

Somewhat agree 37 33 36 39 30 37 45 6 - 31 34 29 37 38 38 22 33 40

H
Somewhat disagree 15 13 9 18 18 15 32 - 100 34 9 41 8 16 16 17 17 14
C G
Strongly disagree 7 5 10 7 - 8 - - - - - - 6 8 8 - 9 6
Cannot say 14 10 10 15 10 14 7 15 - 8 14 9 5 14 14 37 11 16
M M M

Top 2 Box 63 72 72 59 72 63 61 85 - 58 77 50 80 62 62 46 62 64
D D NOP

Bottom 2 Box 23 19 19 25 18 23 32 - 100 34 9 41 15 24 24 17 26 20

G

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5E3. [Agree/Disagree]: A person who has a strong attachment to their own religion is no less of a Quebecer than anyone else

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

26

37

15

14

63

23

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/

24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN

@® @ m E - @ H @O @ ® @ ) @ @ W ® (s

62 79 99 101 251 103 169 186 125 135 180 76 76 183 203 150 27 274

43 81 84 82 205 37 115 178 156 103 143 69 74 162 180 114 20 243

44 26 19 34 22 22 26 28 28 25 30 20 24 30 25 26 18 29
DF D

24 31 34 29 46 29 37 40 39 37 32 45 44 38 41 34 19 38

BCE R
9 17 26 16 12 24 13 14 13 13 18 9 21 16 13 21 11 14
BF M
8 9 7 6 7 6 8 7 9 6 10 12 4 7 6 7 28 5
P
14 16 14 14 13 19 16 11 10 19 10 15 8 9 16 13 24 14
N
68 58 53 63 68 51 64 68 68 62 62 65 67 68 65 59 37 67
D R R
17 26 33 22 19 30 21 21 22 19 28 20 25 23 19 28 39 19
F

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5E3. [Agree/Disagree]: A person who has a strong attachment to their own religion is

Total

A

weighted 'N' 593
Unweighted 'N' 496
Strongly agree 26
Somewhat agree 37
Somewhat disagree 15
Strongly disagree 7
Cannot say 14
Top 2 Box 63
Bottom 2 Box 23

no less of a Quebecer than anyone else

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M
39 63 484 17 9 12 171 71 46 158 22 10 114 321 176 117 156 103 126
46 61 382 20 11 14 161 61 39 124 20 7 83 281 143 96 129 103 126
28 34 25 20 46 28 42 21 29 21 47 - 12 29 26 32 29 29 24
IKN IKN
37 28 38 31 27 49 38 37 40 42 32 26 29 43 28 32 37 40 39
P
18 14 15 18 23 16 7 19 13 16 10 68 22 12 16 13 19 12 18
H TIKL H
H
12 10 7 22 - 8 6 16 12 7 - - 4 7 11 12 7 7 6
N
5 14 14 9 4 - 6 7 7 14 10 6 33 10 19 10 9 13 13
B H IJKL 0]
H
65 62 64 5. 73 77 80 58 68 63 80 26 41 72 54 64 65 69 63
IKMN N N MN P
30 24 22 40 23 23 14 35 25 23 10 68 26 18 27 25 26 18 25
HL HL H

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q6. In your opinion, 1is the French language in Quebec threatened or not?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(G)) @® @ ™ & EH G W @ GO W W m ™ @ ® @ ® © m
weighted 'N' 5152 a 84 27 142 115 1204 1951 181 155 576 691 8 9 9 367 283 913 1604 26 3948
Unweighted 'N' 5152 300 200 300 301 1000 801 400 400 500 500 150 150 150 1101 801 1300 1800 450 4152
Yes 22 5 5 8§ 14 61 11 9 7 9 8 9 7 10 9 10 8 8 9 9
CDIK KLMN BI
B GHIJ]
BCDE
No 61 69 69 74 70 31 72 71 67 69 69 73 70 78 71 72 69 69 74 71
F F F F F F F F F F F F
Cannot say 17 26 25 18 17 8§ 17 21 26 23 23 18 23 12 20 18 23 23 18 20
DEFG F F F F F DEFG EFG EFG P P

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q6. In your opinion, 1is the French language in Quebec threatened or not?

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€Y ® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
Weighted 'N' 5152 2039 1556 1430 270 4815 145 94 23 155 113 32 3866 1123 1043 125 2491 2641
Unweighted 'N' 5152 1971 1633 1416 603 4491 291 198 95 320 280 74 4030 932 786 157 2526 2606
Yes 22 11 13 45 19 22 15 20 25 19 17 23 9 65 68 14 20 23
BC MP MP

No 61 71 69 41 60 62 60 63 56 61 59 53 71 27 25 65 67 56

D D NO NO R
Cannot say 17 17 18 14 21 17 25 17 19 20 24 24 19 7 7 22 13 21
D D F NO NO Q

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

88



Confederation of Tomorrow 2020 Survey

Q6. In your opinion, 1is the French language in Quebec threatened or not?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
(C) @® @ m E - @ H @O @ ® @ ) @ ® W ® (s
weighted 'N' 5152 570 853 869 888 1971 584 1201 1846 1445 999 1297 727 1056 1380 1797 1274 531 2295
Unweighted 'N' 5152 405 930 895 866 2055 271 974 2057 1774 854 1232 712 1217 1453 1779 1243 512 1493
Yes 22 22 20 21 22 22 27 24 19 21 26 23 22 17 27 20 22 17 23
I I N N PQR
No 61 62 65 61 60 61 50 57 65 66 54 60 65 68 61 63 62 57 61
GH GH K KL
Cannot say 17 16 15 18 19 17 23 20 16 12 19 17 14 15 12 17 17 25 16
J J J MN (0] 0 OPQ

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q6. In your opinion, 1is the French language in Quebec threatened or not?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
A (8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M
weighted 'N' 5152 870 963 3257 190 225 423 1483 1233 657 327 339 103 987 2501 2103 1220 1559 1112 995
Unweighted 'N' 5152 707 778 3604 166 188 325 1501 1241 709 260 366 116 930 2595 2099 1189 1555 1112 995
Yes 22 15 12 26 16 22 12 21 12 17 89 17 20 17 23 20 25 19 19 22
BC G I I JLMN I P RS
HI
No 61 65 73 57 65 63 67 66 74 63 8 68 69 53 62 64 58 65 65 65
D BD KN HJIKN KN KN KN K Q Q Q
Cannot say 17 19 14 17 18 15 22 13 14 20 3 15 11 30 15 16 17 16 16 13
C K K HIK K JKLM
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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6B. Is the French language threatened in parts of Canada outside of Quebec, or not?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€)) @ @ ™ & ¢ @ W O O K W m ™ @ ® @@ ® &) ™
weighted 'N' 5152 84 27 142 115 1204 1951 181 155 576 691 8 9 9 367 283 913 1604 26 3948
Unweighted 'N' 5152 300 200 300 301 1000 801 400 400 500 500 150 150 150 1101 801 1300 1800 450 4152
Yes 35 14 21 22 38 71 26 20 21 22 23 12 14 15 25 28 21 22 14 24
B KLMN KLMN  BH B B B QRS
GHIJ GHIJ
BCD BCDE
No 44 58 58 56 48 16 51 59 56 54 52 73 68 63 54 53 55 54 67 53
EF F F F F EFG EF F F EFG F F OPRT
Cannot say 21 28 21 23 15 13 23 21 23 24 25 15 19 22 21 19 23 24 19 23
EFL F EF EF EF EF EF EF P P

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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6B. Is the French language threatened in parts of Canada outside of Quebec, or

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes

No

Cannot say

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance a

not?
Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€Y ® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
5152 2039 1556 1430 270 4815 145 94 23 155 113 32 3866 1123 1043 125 2491 2641
5152 1971 1633 1416 603 4491 291 198 95 320 280 74 4030 932 786 157 2526 2606
35 27 29 54 31 35 29 37 24 34 26 32 24 76 77 29 35 35
BC MP MP

44 52 48 30 46 44 48 42 52 48 45 44 53 13 12 49 47 41

D D NO NO R
21 21 23 15 22 20 24 22 23 18 29 24 23 11 12 22 17 24
D D J NO NO Q

t the 95% level.
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6B. Is the French language threatened in parts of Canada outside of Quebec, or not?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
(C) @® @ m E - @ H @O @ ® @ ) @ ® W ® (s
weighted 'N' 5152 570 853 869 888 1971 584 1201 1846 1445 999 1297 727 1056 1380 1797 1274 531 2295
Unweighted 'N' 5152 405 930 895 866 2055 271 974 2057 1774 854 1232 712 1217 1453 1779 1243 512 1493
Yes 35 40 36 34 34 35 39 34 34 37 36 39 35 35 41 34 34 32 37
PQR
No 44 46 47 45 43 43 36 43 46 46 40 40 47 48 44 45 45 40 45
G G KL KL
Cannot say 21 14 16 22 23 23 25 23 19 17 24 21 18 16 16 21 21 28 18
BC BC BC J J MN (0] 0 OPQ

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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6B. Is the French language threatened in parts of Canada outside of Quebec, or not?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
A (8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M
weighted 'N' 5152 870 963 3257 190 225 423 1483 1233 657 327 339 103 987 2501 2103 1220 1559 1112 995
Unweighted 'N' 5152 707 778 3604 166 188 325 1501 1241 709 260 366 116 930 2595 2099 1189 1555 1112 995
Yes 35 29 28 40 26 33 29 36 26 38 91 37 38 25 39 33 36 34 35 37
BC IN IN JLMN IN P
HI

No 44 50 53 40 58 51 47 47 56 43 4 48 45 38 44 48 45 46 48 47

D D KN HJIKN K KN K K 0
Cannot say 21 21 19 21 15 16 24 17 18 20 6 16 18 36 18 19 19 20 17 16

E K K K K K JKLM T
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q7. How important is it to strengthen respect and obedience for authority?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

Cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€Y @® @ M & M G HW @O (O W W ™ o) o ® @ ® (= M
5152 84 27 142 115 1204 1951 181 155 576 691 8 9 9 367 283 913 1604 26 3948
5152 300 200 300 301 1000 801 400 400 500 500 150 150 150 1101 801 1300 1800 450 4152
30 41 34 29 28 25 32 38 32 32 28 45 25 35 32 29 34 31 35 32
EFGIJK F EFGK F F
D D
46 43 41 49 49 49 46 45 49 43 42 23 28 47 47 48 44 43 33 45
L L JKL L L L S S
12 8 13 11 10 12 10 9 11 15 18 12 17 5 10 11 13 15 11 12
BEGH FGHI OPT
BDE
4 2 5 3 4 3 4 3 3 2 6 4 3 11 3 3 2 4 6 4
J BHJ Q
8 5 7 9 10 11 7 5 5 8 7 15 28 2 8 9 7 7 15
I BHI GHIK IJKN IJKN R OQRT
B BCGH EFGH
BCD

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q7. How 1important is it to strengthen respect and obedience for authority?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

Cannot say

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR

46

12

Indigenous Indigineous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender

IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
2039 1556 1430 270 4815 145 94 23 155 113 32 3866 1123 1043 125 2491 2641
1971 1633 1416 603 4491 291 198 95 320 280 74 4030 932 786 157 2526 2606
32 31 28 32 30 33 30 29 28 36 44 31 25 25 41 32 29

J NO NO
46 46 47 41 46 42 42 38 46 35 35 45 50 50 42 46 46

K M
11 12 14 14 12 11 17 17 13 15 12 12 12 12 6 13 11
P
4 3 4 6 4 6 4 14 6 6 5 4 3 3 4 4 4
F GH

7 8 8 7 8 8 7 3 7 7 3 7 10 10 7 6 10
M M Q

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q7. How 1important is it to strengthen respect and obedience for authority?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
(C) @® @ m E - @ H @O @ ® @ ) @ ® W ® (s
weighted 'N' 5152 570 853 869 888 1971 584 1201 1846 1445 999 1297 727 1056 1380 1797 1274 531 2295
Unweighted 'N' 5152 405 930 895 866 2055 271 974 2057 1774 854 1232 712 1217 1453 1779 1243 512 1493
Very important 30 29 26 24 29 35 39 31 31 25 33 30 28 28 32 31 27 30 29
CDE J J J Q
Somewhat important 46 42 45 45 47 47 38 48 45 49 43 45 49 50 47 46 48 42 46
G G K
Not very important 12 13 16 18 10 9 9 10 13 14 9 13 14 12 11 13 14 11 14
EF EF GH K K
Not at all important 4 6 5 4 4 3 2 3 3 6 5 4 2 4 4 3 4 9 4
F F GHI M oPQ
Cannot say 8 9 8 10 10 6 11 8 7 7 11 8 7 5 6 7 7 8 7
F F MN N

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q7. How 1important is it to strengthen respect and obedience for authority?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

Cannot say

30

46

12

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
(8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M
870 963 3257 190 225 423 1483 1233 657 327 339 103 987 2501 2103 1220 1559 1112 995
707 778 3604 166 188 325 1501 1241 709 260 366 116 930 2595 2099 1189 1555 1112 995
37 26 29 388 40 34 35 40 19 21 19 25 25 32 29 41 26 24 31
(@] JKLN KLMN J RST RS
J
45 43 48 47 39 47 43 47 46 55 45 48 46 48 45 38 52 50 45
IJLN QT Qr Q
H
10 16 12 10 11 9 13 7 20 12 22 17 9 12 12 10 12 15 14
BD I HIKN I HIKN Q Q
5 6 3 2 5 5 4 2 8 4 6 8 2 3 6 4 4
D I HIKN IN 0]
4 9 8 2 6 4 5 5 8 8 8 2 17 6 8 7 6 7 5
B B M M M JKLM 0 T
HI

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q8. Thinking about governments and religions, which of

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

By not interfering with people's
ability to practice whichever religion
that they choose

Making sure people do not visibly
display religious affiliation while
providing public services

Neither of these

Cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST

48

35

11

the following

approaches do you prefer?

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
@® @ M & M G HW @O (O W W ™ o) o ® @ ® (= M
84 27 142 115 1204 1951 181 155 576 691 8 9 9 367 283 913 1604 26 3948
300 200 300 301 1000 801 400 400 500 500 150 150 150 1101 801 1300 1800 450 4152
56 53 60 50 34 51 56 53 54 51 49 39 37 55 55 54 53 42 52
F F FGKN F F F F F F S S
E
27 29 24 33 51 30 27 26 32 31 26 24 32 28 28 30 30 28 30
D KLMN D D
GHIJ
BCDE
11 7 7 8 10 12 10 12 8 11 23 30 27 8 7 9 10 27 11
D D GHJK DEF] OPQRT opP
CDEF C
B
6 11 9 9 6 7 7 9 6 7 2 7 3 8 9 6 6 4 7
FJ QR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q8. Thinking about governments and religions, which of the following approaches do you prefer?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

By not interfering with people's
ability to practice whichever religion
that they choose

Making sure people do not visibly
display religious affiliation while
providing public services

Neither of these

Cannot say

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR

48

35

11

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
2039 1556 1430 270 4815 145 94 23 155 113 32 3866 1123 1043 125 2491 2641
1971 1633 1416 603 4491 291 198 95 320 280 74 4030 932 786 157 2526 2606
53 53 37 45 48 39 53 46 45 44 50 53 32 31 52 48 48
D D G NO NO
29 31 47 34 35 34 34 30 36 30 35 30 53 54 28 39 31
BC MP MP R
11 9 10 15 10 18 10 14 12 19 10 11 10 10 9 9 12
F H J Q
6 7 6 7 7 8 3 10 7 6 5 7 5 5 11 5 9
H Q

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q8. Thinking about governments and religions, which of the following approaches do you prefer?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

By not interfering with people's
ability to practice whichever religion
that they choose

Making sure people do not visibly
display religious affiliation while
providing public services

Neither of these

Cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

48

35

11

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® @ @ & G @ W @O ® W m ™ @ ® @ ® (s)
570 853 869 888 1971 584 1201 1846 1445 999 1297 727 1056 1380 1797 1274 531 2295
405 930 895 866 2055 271 974 2057 1774 854 1232 712 1217 1453 1779 1243 512 1493
54 51 50 46 45 40 43 48 56 47 45 46 55 51 49 46 47 51

EF F G GHI KLM Q
30 32 30 35 39 37 35 37 31 30 38 41 31 35 34 37 31 33

BCD J KN KN
10 10 12 12 10 12 11 10 10 13 11 9 9 9 11 11 13 9
6 7 8 7 6 12 10 5 3 10 7 4 5 5 6 6 8 6
I3 12 J LMN

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q8. Thinking about governments and religions, which of the following approaches do you

prefer?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
A (8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M
weighted 'N' 5152 870 963 3257 190 225 423 1483 1233 657 327 339 103 987 2501 2103 1220 1559 1112 995
Unweighted 'N' 5152 707 778 3604 166 188 325 1501 1241 709 260 366 116 930 2595 2099 1189 1555 1112 995
By not interfering with people's 48 55 54 45 53 53 58 55 48 57 20 54 37 39 54 43 48 52 52 54
abi]itz to practice whichever religion D D IKMN KN IKMN KMN K K P Q
that they choose
Making sure people do not visibly 35 27 29 39 26 32 24 31 39 27 71 29 46 28 32 39 35 33 33 31
display religious affiliation while BC HILN JLMN HILN 0
providing public services HI
Neither of these 11 12 9 11 13 11 11 11 9 10 5 12 13 14 9 12 11 10 10 10
K K K IK 0]
Cannot say 7 7 8 6 8 5 7 4 4 5 4 5 4 19 5 5 5 6 4 5
JKLM
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q44. when Parliament passes a law but the Supreme Court of Canada says it is unconstitutional, it conflicts with the Charter of Rights, who should have the final say?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(G)) @® @ ™ & EH G W @ GO W W m ™ @ ® @ ® © m
weighted 'N' 5152 84 27 142 115 1204 1951 181 155 576 691 8 9 9 367 283 913 1604 26 3948
Unweighted 'N' 5152 300 200 300 301 1000 801 400 400 500 500 150 150 150 1101 801 1300 1800 450 4152
ParTliament 19 20 19 18 14 22 19 20 16 16 16 15 14 39 17 17 16 16 23 18
EIJK GIJK
DE
Supreme Court 56 51 52 58 60 50 57 55 54 60 59 69 56 58 56 58 58 59 61 58
F BF F BF BF
Cannot say 25 29 29 24 25 28 24 25 30 25 24 16 29 3 26 25 26 25 16 25
LN N N N LN N N GLN N N N S S S S S

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Q44. when Parliament passes a law but the Supreme Court of Canada says it is unconstitutional, it conflicts with the Charter of Rights, who should have the final say?

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€Y ® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
Weighted 'N' 5152 2039 1556 1430 270 4815 145 94 23 155 113 32 3866 1123 1043 125 2491 2641
Unweighted 'N' 5152 1971 1633 1416 603 4491 291 198 95 320 280 74 4030 932 786 157 2526 2606
Parliament 19 16 16 25 26 18 22 25 41 26 26 37 18 21 22 20 22 15
BC F G M M R
Supreme Court 56 62 56 49 48 57 47 53 39 48 47 45 58 51 51 54 60 52
cD D E NO R
Cannot say 25 22 28 26 26 25 31 22 19 26 27 18 24 27 28 26 17 33
B H Q

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q44. when Parliament passes a law but the Supreme Court of Canada says it is unconstitutional, it conflicts with the Charter of Rights, who should have the final say?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
(C) @® @ m E - @ H @O @ ® @ ) @ ® W ® (s
weighted 'N' 5152 570 853 869 888 1971 584 1201 1846 1445 999 1297 727 1056 1380 1797 1274 531 2295
Unweighted 'N' 5152 405 930 895 866 2055 271 974 2057 1774 854 1232 712 1217 1453 1779 1243 512 1493
Parliament 19 22 23 18 15 18 21 18 17 21 17 19 23 18 25 19 15 14 20
E EF I K PQR R
Supreme Court 56 52 47 54 58 61 48 51 60 60 50 57 54 62 56 56 59 56 57
C C BCD GH GH K KM
Cannot say 25 27 30 28 27 21 31 31 23 20 34 24 23 20 19 25 26 31 23
F F F IJ 13 LMN 0 o] o]

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q44. when Parliament passes a law but the Supreme Court of Canada says it is unconstitutional, it conflicts with the Charter of Rights, who should have the final say?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT

Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
A (8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M
weighted 'N' 5152 870 963 3257 190 225 423 1483 1233 657 327 339 103 987 2501 2103 1220 1559 1112 995
Unweighted 'N' 5152 707 778 3604 166 188 325 1501 1241 709 260 366 116 930 2595 2099 1189 1555 1112 995
Parliament 19 18 19 19 14 22 17 22 24 13 31 14 22 8 20 18 23 18 17 17

JLN JLN N HILN N N RST
Supreme Court 56 56 58 56 58 51 58 61 59 64 50 57 60 40 59 57 54 57 62 64
KN KN KN N N N Q QR
Cannot say 25 26 23 25 28 27 25 18 16 22 19 29 18 52 20 25 23 24 21 19

I HIK JKLM 0 T
HI

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q45. The Canadian constitution gives governments the power to overrule the courts by passing a Taw. Do you think that governments [should/should not] have this power?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€)) @ @ ™ & ¢ G W @ (@O K W m ™ @ ® @ ® & ™
weighted 'N' 5152 84 27 142 115 1204 1951 181 155 576 691 8 9 9 367 283 913 1604 26 3948
Unweighted 'N' 5152 300 200 300 301 1000 801 400 400 500 500 150 150 150 1101 801 1300 1800 450 4152
Should 27 25 18 24 19 32 27 23 25 23 24 16 32 49 22 21 23 24 33 25
HIJK E TIKL
CDEG CDEH
B B
Should not 46 41 47 50 52 37 50 47 45 52 46 78 35 48 48 51 50 48 53 49
F BF BF F F BF F IJKM
EFGH
BCD
Cannot say 27 34 35 26 29 31 24 30 29 26 30 5 34 3 29 28 27 28 14 26
GIJLN GLN LN LN GIJLN LN GLN LN LN GLN LN S S S S S

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMN/OPQRST .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q45. The Canadian constitution gives governments the power to overrule the courts by passing a Taw. Do you think that governments [should/should not] have this power?

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€Y ® © O ® @ ¢ (O (@D (K) w m Ny O P @@ ®
Weighted 'N' 5152 2039 1556 1430 270 4815 145 94 23 155 113 32 3866 1123 1043 125 2491 2641
Unweighted 'N' 5152 1971 1633 1416 603 4491 291 198 95 320 280 74 4030 932 786 157 2526 2606
Should 27 25 24 33 31 26 29 29 39 30 32 45 25 32 33 28 32 21
BC J M M R
Should not 46 51 47 40 47 46 47 49 41 48 45 33 49 38 37 42 48 44
D D L NO
Cannot say 27 24 29 27 22 27 23 22 20 22 23 22 26 30 31 31 20 34
B E M Q

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/JKL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q45. The Canadian constitution gives governments the power to overrule the courts by passing a Taw. Do you think that governments [should/should not] have this power?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS  ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
(C) @® @ m E - @ H @O @ ® @ N) @ ® W ® (s
weighted 'N' 5152 570 853 869 888 1971 584 1201 1846 1445 999 1297 727 1056 1380 1797 1274 531 2295
Unweighted 'N' 5152 405 930 895 866 2055 271 974 2057 1774 854 1232 712 1217 1453 1779 1243 512 1493
Should 27 30 31 22 23 27 28 24 26 30 24 28 29 28 36 26 22 18 30
D DE HI PQR QR
Should not 46 44 40 48 46 48 43 43 49 47 43 46 47 49 42 46 52 50 45
C C H K oP 0]
Cannot say 27 26 28 29 30 25 29 33 25 22 32 27 24 23 22 28 26 32 25
F 1] LMN 0 o] o]

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q45. The Canadian constitution gives governments the power to overrule the courts by passing a Taw. Do you think that governments [should/should not] have this power?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Job Concern
10-/ NOT
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ SOME NOT AT

Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT VERY WHAT VERY ALL
A (8 (@) () ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N @ @ ® s M
weighted 'N' 5152 870 963 3257 190 225 423 1483 1233 657 327 339 103 987 2501 2103 1220 1559 1112 995
Unweighted 'N' 5152 707 778 3604 166 188 325 1501 1241 709 260 366 116 930 2595 2099 1189 1555 1112 995
Should 27 28 27 26 28 34 25 32 32 23 42 21 29 10 31 24 32 27 26 26

JLN JLN N IJLN N N P RST

H
Should not 46 44 49 47 43 40 46 45 47 56 32 60 56 39 44 51 44 47 50 52
KN KN HIKN HIKN KN 0 Q QR
Cannot say 27 29 24 27 30 26 29 23 21 21 26 20 15 51 25 24 24 26 24 22
JKLM T
HI

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRST
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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